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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Ad No. 50560 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of San Juan: 

CONNIE PRUITT, being duly sworn says: 

That she is the CLASSIFIED MANAGER of 

THE DAILY TIMES, a daily' newspaper of 

general circulation published in English at 

Farmington, said county and state, and that 

the hereto attached Legal Notice was 

published in a regular and entire issue of the 

said DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper duly 

qualified for the purpose within the meaning of 

Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the 

State of New Mexico for publication and 

appeared in the Internet at The Daily Times 

web site on the following'-day(s): 

Wednesday, October 6, 2004. 

And the cost of the publication is $143.61. 

mm 
COPY OF PUBLICATION 

ON CONNIE PRUITT 

appeared before me, whom I know-personally 

to be the person who signed the above 

document. 
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NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to trie New Mexico Water Quality Control 
Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan.application has been 
submitted to the Director: of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South Saint 
Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440-

(GW-049) - El PasaNatural Gas Co., Mr. Richard Duarte, 3801 
. Atrisco Blvd. NW, Albuquerque, NM 87120, has submitted a 

K??)^S l.-9PP |KS r t l o.n foIiho-,r.Blanco Plant facility located in the 
N^NfMof secho^ 
NMPM. San Juan County, New Mexico. A small amount of engine 
wmh-down.waterand storm[ water runoff is discharged to the CHy 
pt Bloomfieldjjublidy owned treatment works. Groundwater most 
likely to be affected by a spill; leak, or accidental discharge to the 
surface vanes m depth from 14 to 39 feet. The discharge plan 
addressesihpw spill, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the 
surface will be managed. , • 

(GW-317) -El Paso Field Services, David Bays, 614 Reilh/Ave., 
remington, NMi 87401,_has submitted a renewal application for 
the Rattlesnake Canyon Gas Plant;located in the NEM of Section 
16, Township 32 North, Range 9 West, NMPM, San Juan County, 
New Mexico. Approximately 375 barrels per month of produced 
water with a dissolved solids concentration ranging from 10,000 to 

^ _ 15,000 mg/L is.collected in closed steel tanks prior to transport to an 
OCD-approved disposal faalrty. ApproximatelylO barrels per year r 

; of wastewater from equipment wasndown are collected in a 
double-walled underground sump prior to transport to an 

i OCD-approyed disposal facility. Groundwater most likely to be 
, atfected in the event of an accidental discharge is at a depth of 

approximately 75 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration 
1 ranging from, 48 mg/L to 52 mg/L The discharge plan addresses 
, now spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to fhe surface will 
be managed. 

(GW-049-2);H Paso FieldServices^ David Bays, 614 Reilly Ave., 
Farmington, NM 87401, has submrtted a discharge permit 
application for the Blanco C and D Compressor Station, located in 
ftf1

N^2cN/2.of S e 5 h o n ^.Township29 North, Range l l West, 
NMPM, San Juan County. New Mexico. Approximately 9,500 
barrels per month of crude oil and natural gas condensate are 

- e o " , 4 f « . l n J S , W H 9 P ' ^ * W » until sale to KM Giant M M * 
near Bloomfield, NM. Groundwatermost likely to be affected in 
the event>of ari accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 
15 to 40 feet. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, ami 
other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-182J - Williams Field Services, Michael K. Lane, 
(505) 632-4625,188 CR 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, 
• 2 2 ? J s ! i b m , , t e c ' a discharge.plan renewal application for the Navajo 
CDP Compressor Station located in the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 2, 
•Tp^^ 
Atacp. After oil/water separation, approximately 42 gallons per 
day of process waste water with o total dissolved solids 

. concentration in excess of 2000 mg/l is stored in an above ground, 
j . . , dosed-top steel tdiikpriorto transport to an OCD approved off-site 
disposal facility. Ground water most likely to be affected in the ' 
event'ofan accidental discharge fs at a depth of 20 feet with a total 
dissolved solids concentration of approximately 2000 mg/l. The 

discharge plan,addresses how spills; leaks, and other accidental > 
discharges fo the surface will be managed. 

188 CR 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413. has submitted a 
discharge plan renewal application for the Lybrook Natural Gas 
Processing Plant located in the m NW/4 of Section 14, Township 
23 North, Range 7 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico: 
After oil/water separation, approximately 3000 gallons per day of 
process wastewater with a total dissolved solids concentration of 
approximately 7500 mg/l is disposed of in day lined evaporation 
ponds. Ground water most likely to be affected in. the event of an 

. • j . accidentafdiscnarge is at a depth ranging from 180 to 200 feet with 
a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 700 mg/l. 
Thedischarge plan addresses how Spills, ledksV and omer accidental 
discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-161)- Willidms Production Company; LLC (formerly J. M. 
Huber Coiporation), 999 Goddard Avenue, Ignacio, Colorado 81137 

* 22? • S i r " 1 ? ' 0 ' ' a renewal application ,for their ROSA.COMPRESSOR 
STATION located in the SWAt SE/4 of Section 26i.Township 31 
North, Range 4 West, Rio Arriba. County. New Mexico. 

Approximately 9 gallons per day of wastewater with a dissolved 
. • solids concentration of 1,500 mg/l is collected in a 400 barrel dosed 

fiberglass tank prior to transport off-site to an OCD approved : 
disposal facility. Ground water most likely to be effected in the 

than 20 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration ranging from 
2000 mg^ to 10000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills; 

, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be 
. •'• managed.. • ' , ' • • „ ' -

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation 
Division and may submit written comments to!the Director.bf the Oil Conserva­
tion Division at the address given above.; The discharge plan application may 
be viewedat the above address between 8:00 a.m. antf 4:00 p.m., Monday thru 
Friday. Prior.to ruling on any;proposed discharge plan or its modification, the 
Director of the Oil Conservation Division shairallow at least thirty (30) days 

, after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be sub­
mitted to hihi and public hearina may:be requested by'any interested person. 
Request for public hearing shalfsetforth the reasons why a hearing shall be 

' held. •• „ • 

A hearing will be held-if the director determines that there is significant public in­
terest. . . 

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the,plan based on 
the information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve 

rmation in the plan and information presented at the the plan based on the informatu 
hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe 
New Mexico, on this 30th day. of September.2004. 

SEAL 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO . •-. 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

JOANNA PRUKOP, Acting Director 

Legal No. 50560 published- in The Daily Times, Farmington, New Mexico'on 
Wednesday, October 6, 2004. < . 



_ THE SANTA FE 

•NEW^MEXICilN 
Founded 1849 

OIL CONSERVATION 

NM OIL CONSERVATION D>V 
1220 ST. FRANCIS DR ALTERNATE ACCOUNT: 56689 

AD NUMBER: 00089513 ACCOUNT: 00002212 
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461 LINES 1TIME(S) 315.04 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

I , B. Perner, being first duly sworn declare and say that I am Legal 
Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily 
newspaper published in the English language, and having a general, 
circulation in the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New 
Mexico and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and 
advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 
1937; that the publication # 75034 a copy of which is hereto attached was . 
published in said newspaper 1 day(s) between 10/06/2004 and 10/06/2004 
and that the notice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any 
supplement; the first date of publication being on the 6th day of October, 
2004 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the matter and V 
things set forth in this affidavit. 

/si 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 6th day of October, 2004 

Notary. 

Commission Expires: 

www.sfiiewmexican.com 
202 East Marcy Street, Santa Fe.NM 87501-2021 • 505 983 3303 • fax: 505 984 1785 • P.O. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2048 



NOTICE OF 
PUBLICATION 

STATE OF • 
NEW MEXICO „„, 

ENERGY.MINERALS" 
AND NATURAL 

RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION ' ' 

NoWce is hereby given 
that pursuant to the 
New Mexico Water 
Quality Control Com­
mission Regulations; 
the following dis­
charge plan applica­
tion has been submit-i 
ted to the Director "of 
the Oil Conservation 
Division, 1220 (South 
Saint Fraricis JJrive, 
Santa Fe ( New Mexico 
87505, Telephone 
(505) 476-3440: 

(GW-049) - El Paso 
Natural Gas Co., Mr. 
Richard Duarte, 3801 
Atrisco Blvd. NW, Al­
buquerque, NM 
87120, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for their "A" Blanco 
Plant facility located 
in the NE/4 NE/4 of 
Section 23, Township 
27 West, Range 13 
North, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New 
Mexico. A small 
amount of engine 
wash-down' water 
and storm water run­
off is discharged to 
the City of Bloomfield 
publicly owned treat­
ment" works; Ground­
water most likely to 
be affected by a spill, 
leak; or accidental 
discharge to the sur­
face varies in depth 
from 14' to 39 feet 
The discharge 'plan 
addresses how spill, 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-317) - El Paso 
FieDd Services, David? 
Bays, 614 Reilly Ave., 
Farmington, NM 
87401, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the Rattlesnake 
Canyon.Gas Plant, lo­
cated in the NE/4 of 
Section 16, Township 
32 North, Range 9 
West, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 37S. barrels per 
month of produced 
water with' a dis­
solved' solids concen­
tration ranging from 
10,000 to 15,000 mg/L 
is collected in closed 
steel tanks^ prior to 
transport M to an 
OCD-approved dis­
posal facility. Ap-
proximatelylO barrels 
per. year of wastewa­
ter from equipment 
washdown are col­
lected in a 
double-walled under-; 
ground sump prior to 
transport to . an 
OCD-approved dis­
posal facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be. affected in 
the event of an acci­

dental discharge is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 75 feet with a 
total dissolved solids 
concentration: rang­
ing from 48 mg/L to 
52 mg/L, The dis­
charge plan ad­
dresses, how spills, 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges • to 
the surface will be 
managed. ' 

(GW-049-2) - El Paso 
Field Services, David 
Bays, 614 Reilly Ave., 
Farmington, NM 
87401, has submitted 
a discharge permit; 
application for the 
Blanco C and D Com­
pressor Station, lo­
cated In the N/2 N/2 
of Section 14, Town­
ship 29 North, Range 
11 West, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 9300 barrels 
per month of crude oil 
and. natural gas con­
densate are collected 
in closed-top steel 
tanks until sale to the 
Giant Refinery near 
Bloomfield, NM. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected in 
the event of ah acci­
dental discharge i s at 
a depth of approxi­
mately ,15 to 40; feet 
The discharge plan 
addresses how spills; 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface mut be 
managed.. . . . 

(GW-182) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 188 CR 4900, 
Bloomfield, New Mex­
ico 87413, has submit­
ted a discharge plan 
renewal application 
for the Navajo CDP 
Compressor Station 
located in the NE/4 
NW/4 of Section 2, 
Township 30 North, 
Range 8 West, NMPM, 
San Juan County, New 
Mexico. After oil/wa­
ter separation, ap­
proximately 42 gal­
lons per day of proc­
ess waste water with 
a total dissolved sol­
ids - concentration in 
excess-of 2000 mg/l is 
stored in an above 
ground, • closed-top 
steel tank prior to 
transport to an OCD 
approved off-site dis­
posal facility. Ground 
water most likely to 
be affected in the 
event of an accidental 
discharge is at a 
depth of 20 feet with 
a total dissolved sol­
ids concentration of 
approximately 2000 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges . to the sur­
face will be managed. 

(GW-047) - Williams 
Field Services, Mark 
K. Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 188 CR 4900, 
Bloomfield, New Mex­
ico 87413, has submit­
ted a discharge plan 
renewal application 
for the lybrook Natu­
ral Gas Processing 
Plant located in the 
N/2 NW/4 of Section 
14, Township 23 
North, Range 7 West 
NMPM, Rio Arriba 
County, New Mexico. 
After oil/water: sepa­
ration; approximately 
3000 gallons per day 
of process wastewa­
ter with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration , of approxi­
mately 7500 mg/l is 
disposed of in day 
lined evaporation 
ponds. Ground water 
most likely to be af­
fected in the event of 
an • , accidental ,\: dis­
charge is at a depth 
ranging from 180 to 
200 feet with a total 
dissolved solids con­
centration of approxi­
mately 700 mg/l. The 
discharge plan ad­
dresses how spills, 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the. surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-161) - Williams 
Production Company, 
LLC (formerly J. M. 
Huber Corporation), 
999 Goddard Avenue, 
Ignacio; -. • Colorado 
81137 has submitted a 
renewal application 
for their ROSA COM­
PRESSOR STATION lo­
cated in the SW/4 

SE/4 of Section 26, 
Township 31 North, 
Range 4 West, Rio Ar­
riba County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 9 gallons per 
day of wastewater 
with a dissolved sol­
ids concentration of 
1,500 mg/l is collected 
in a 400 barrel closed 
fiberglass tank prior 
to transport off-site 
to an OCD approved 
disposal • facility. 
Ground water most 
likely to be affected, in 
the event of an acci­
dental discharge at 
the surface is at a 
depth greater than. 20 
feet with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration * ranging from 
2000 mg/l to 10000 
mg/l. The discharge1 

plan' addresses: how 
spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed. 

(GW-008) - El Paso 
Natural Gas, Robert H. 
S t John, 3300 North 
"A" Building Two, 
Suite 200, Midland, TX 
79705," has submitted 
a discharge permit re­
newal application for 
the Monument Com­
pressor Station; lo­
cated in the NW/4 of 
Section 1, Township 
20 South, Range 36 
East NMPM, Lea 
County,, New Mexico; 
Approximately 1 9,600 
gallons per day of 
processed wastewa­
ter with total dis­
solved-solids concen­
tration of 3,500 mg/L 
is stored in steel 
tanks prior > to trans­
port for disposal in an 
OCD-approved Class 
II injection well. 
Groundwater most 
likely, to be affected in 
the event of an acci­
dental discharge at 
the surface is at a 
depth of approxi­
mately 35 feet with a 
total dissolved solids 
concentration of ap­
proximately 500 mg/L. 
The discharge plan 
addresses how spills, 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-144) - Duke En­
ergy. Field Services; 
LP, Mr. Greg Kardos, 
(505) 6284)282, 3300 N. 
A Street Building 7, 
Midland,: Texas 79705,; 
has submitted a dis 1 

charge renewal appli­
cation for the West 
(aJca. Westall) Com­
pressor Station lo­
cated in 'the SW/4 
NW/4 of Section 35, 
Township 22 South, 
Range 28 East NMPM, 
Eddy: . County, New 
Mexico; Duke: Energy 
Field Services, LP cer­
tifies that no liquid or 
solid wastes gener­
ated on. site are dis­
charged so that they 
may move directly or 
indirectly into fresh 
waters. Any liquid 
wastes are collected 
and stored in contain­
ers prior to transport 
offsite to an OCD ap­
proved disposal facil­
ity. Ground water 
most likely to be af­
fected in the event of 
an accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 16 
feet, with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration of approxi-1 
mately " 7.843 mg/l. I 
The discharge permit 
addresses how spills, 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-048) - Davis Gas 
Processing Company, 
Donald K. Judd, Agent, 
(432) 682-6311, 211 
North Colorado 
Street,, Midland, Texas 
79701-4696, has sub­
mitted a discharge re­
newal: application' for 
the Denton Gas Plant 
located in the SE/4 of 
Section 2, Township 
15 South, Range 371 
East NMPM, Lea | 
County, New Mexico. : 
Approximately 750 
gallons per day of 
process waste water 
with a total: dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 2000 
mg/l will be collected 
and stored on site in 
closed storage tanks 
prior to disposal in an 
OCD approved con­

tract injection Class II 
well. Ground water 
most likely to be af­
fected in the event of 
an accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 40 
feet with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration ranging from 
610 to 1600 mg/l. The 
discharge plan ad­
dresses how spills; 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 

Any interested person 
may obtain further in­
formation from the 
Oil Conservation D'n'i-
sion and may. submit 
written comments to 
the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division; 
at the address given 
above. The discharge 
plan application may 
be viewed at the 
above address be­
tween 8:00 a.m. and 
4:00 p.m., Monday 
thru Friday. Prior to 
ruling on any pro­
posed discharge plan 
or its modification, 
the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division 
shall allow at least 
thirty (30) days after 
the date of publica­
tion of this notice dur­
ing which comments 
may be submitted to 
him and public hear­
ing may be requested 
by any .interested per­
son.: Request for pub­
lic hearing shall set 
forth the reasons why 
a hearing shall be 
held. A hearing will be 
held if the director de­
termines that there is 
significant public in­
terest. 

If no hearing is held, 
the Director will ap­
prove or disapprove 
the plan based on the 
information available. 
If a public hearing is 
held, the Director will 
approve the plan 
based on the informa­
tion in the plan and 
information pre­
sented at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal 
of New .Mexico Con­
servation Commis­
sion at Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, on this 30th 
day of September 
2004. y 

STATE OF 
NEW MEXICO 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

SEAL 

. JOANNA PRUKOP, 
Acting Director 

Legal #75034: 
Pub. October 6,2004 > 
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Ford, Jack 

From: Ford, Jack 

Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2004 1:36 PM 

To: Martin, Ed 

Subject: for Publication 

T r a c k i n g : Recipient Read 

Martin, Ed Read: 9/22/2004 2:44 PM 

GW-161, Rio Arriba Co., needs to be published 

Oil GatiA&utatwn tDutfoUm. 

Jekpficm: (505) 476-3489 

Letterhead Created By Marketing247.com 
Patent Pending 

9/23/2004 



Williams. 

RECEIVED 
September 14, 2004 

Mr. Jack Ford 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: transfer of discharge permit for Rosa CDP 

Mr. Ford: 

SEP I d 20C4 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Williams Production Company, LLC. (Williams) recently acquired the Rosa CDP located 
in Section 26 of Township 3 IN Range 4W in Rio Arriba County. JM Huber Corporation 
(Huber) was the previous owner/operator of this facility. On June 10, 2004 Huber 
submitted to your office an application for renewal of a discharge plan associated with 
this facility. Williams would like to continue to operate under this discharge plan. 
However, there are a few minor changes that need to be incorporated into the plan. 
First the owner/operator needs to be changed to reflect that Williams is now fulfilling that 
roie. The owner/operator information should read: 

Williams Production Company, LLC. 
999 Goddard Ave 
Ignacio, CO 81137 
970-5630-3303 

Also, under facility components, both the Ajax 280 compressor engine and the Caterpillar 
3306 generator have been removed from the facility. The facility components section also 
lists two 400-barrel condensate tanks. This should be changed to two 500-barrel water 
tanks. This location does not produce condensate. All of these changes were made before 
Williams assumed operations. 

Please respond to Williams, in writing, when the transfer of this discharge plan has been 
approved and is complete. If additional information is required, please contact me at 
(918) 573-5314. 

Thank you, 

Olivia McNamara 
EH&S Specialist 
Williams Energy 



A FAMILY OF SOLUTIONS 

AUG 0 D 2004 

•0IL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

ENERGY 

J.M. Huber Corporation 

August 4, 2004 

1050 17 th St., Ste. 700 
Denver, CO 80265 

phone: (303)825-7900 
fax: (303) 825-8300 
e-mail: dvjrc@huber.com 
www.huber.com 

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
State of New Mexico - Oil Conservation Division 
Mr. Jack Ford 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RE: Change of Ownership 
Rosa Compressor Station, GW-161 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Ford, 

Effective August 4, 2004, J. M. Huber Corporation transferred ownership of the Rosa Compressor Station 
(Discharge Plan No. GW-161 originally filed by Duke Energy Field Services, Inc.). Please accept this 
letter of Transfer of Ownership from J. M. Huber Corporation to Williams Production Company, LLC. 

Robert F. Unger 
Sr. Vice President 
J.M. Huber Corporation 

Best regards, 
J. M. Huber Corporation 

illiams Production Company, LLC 

Jevin Croteau 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 

Cc: OCD - District III Office, 1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 



N 1 i 2QQ4 
A FAMILY OF SOLUTIONS OH, J.M. Huber Corporation 

1050 17 lh St., Ste. 700 
Denver, CO 80265 

phone: (303)825-7900 
fax: (303) 825-8300 
e-mail: dv_cpjrc@huber.coi 
www.huber.com 

June 10, 2004 

Attn: Jack Ford 
State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RE: Rosa Compressor Station Discharge Plan Application 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Enclosed please find J.M. Huber Corporation's Discharge Plan Application for renewal for our 
Rosa Compressor Station (GW-161) and Huber's Check No. 7500003725 for $500.00 to cover 
the discharge plan permit and filing fee. 

If you have any question or need any additional information, please feel free to call me at the 
number above. 

Best regards, 
J . M. Huber Corporation 

Jevin Croteau 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 

Cc: OCD - District III Office, 1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CHECK/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check M  d a t e d 

in the amount of $ ^5bo 

Submitted to ASD by: 

Received in ASD by: 

<DfN»l 

Data; ^ 

Filing Fee i / New Facility 

Modification Other 

Date: 

Date: 

Renewal (/^ 

Organization Code SXI.Q n Applicable FY 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment [ / or Annual Increment 

THE FACE OF THIS CHECK HAS A SECURITY VOID BACKGROUND PATTERN - DO NOT CASH IF THE WORD VOID IS VISIBLE 

J.M. HUBER CORPORATION 
Energy Sector 

11451 Katy Freeway 
Suite 400 

Houston, TX 77079 

CHECK NO  
62-2D 

L ^ Five Hundred Dollars and No/100*A- v.*-%**J.*.'J.* 
JO THE ORDER OF * 5? ' t ,d 

Water Quality Management Fund 
New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

CITIBAN<D«we 
OrtePennsWay ' ' 

J! Newcastle DE 19720 

MO DAY YR. 

06' 
•Lua..u 

08 
' J L J i > J 

ok 
AMOUNT 

<500.00J>"<— 

NP 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

GLE TO VIEW 
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EDWARDS ENERGY FIELD SERVICES, L L C 

1401 17ra STREET / SUITE 1400 

DENVER, COLORADO 80202 

303/298-1400 FAX 303/298-0757 

February 28, 2002 

Mr. Jack Ford 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Transfer of Ownership of the Edwards Energy Field Services LLC ("EEFS") 
Rosa Compressor Station to J.M. Huber Corporation 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Effective May 1, 2000, J.M. Huber Corporation became the operator of the Rosa 
Compressor Station (Discharge Plan No. GW-161). EEFS has relinquished all 
responsibility of the facility and therefore, requests that the discharge plan be transferred 
to J.M. Huber Corporation. The contact name and address at J.M. Huber Corporation is 
as follows: 

Attention: Mŝ Judith-Wa&e-r J^r/V> 
J.M. Huber Corporation 
1050-17* Street 
Suite 700 
Denver, Colorado 80265 
303/825-7900 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Very truly yours, 

J. Keith Edwards 
President 

JKEalf 



NEWffeEXICO ENERGY, ]viNERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

December 6,2001 
Lori Wrotenbery 

Director 
Oil Conservation Division 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 3929 6955 

Mr. J. Scott Zimmerman 
J.M. Huber Corporation 
1050 17th Street, Suite 700 
Denver, Colorado 80265 

RE: Change of Ownership 
Rosa Compressor Station, GW-161 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has been notified by J. M. Huber 
Corporation that a change of ownership has occurred involving the above captioned facility. A 
review of the information provided with the notification of change of ownership included several 
minor modifications to the renewal discharge plan approved September 15, 1999. Please be 
advised that the change of ownership and minor modifications are hereby approved. The J.M. 
Huber Corporation will abide by the terms and conditions of the approved Discharge Plan (GW-
161) affecting the operation of this facility. All required fees have been previously paid. 

If you have any questions contact me at (505) 827-7156. 

Sincerely, 

. _ , — — 
Oil Conservation Division 

cc: OCD Aztec District Office 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * htrp://ww,w.emnrd.state.nm.us 



A FAMILY OF SOLUTIONS J.M. Huber Corporation 

1050 17th St., Ste. 700 
Denver, CO 80265 

phone: (303)825-7900 
fax: (303)825-8300 

December 3, 2001 e-mail: dv_cpjaw@huber.c( 
www.huber.com 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 7000 1670 0011 3736 4187 RECEIVED 

DEC 0 6 2001 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
State of New Mexico - Oil Conservation Division Environmental Bureau 
Mr. Jack Ford Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Change of Ownership 
Rosa Compressor Station, GW-161 
Rio Arribi County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Ford, 

Effective May 1, 2000, J. M. Huber Corporation became the owner of the Rosa Compressor Station 
(Discharge Plan No. GW-161 originally filed by Duke Energy Field Services, Inc.). We have reviewed and 
made some modification to update the discharge plan. Please except this letter of Transfer of Ownership 
from Edwards Energy Field Services, LLC to J. M. Huber Corporation. 

J. M. Huber Corporation assumes responsibility of operating the Rosa Compressor Station and will abide 
by the terms and conditions of the discharge plan that covers operations of the station. 

Sincerely yours, 

J. Scott Zimmerman 

Vice President - Coalbed Methane Business Unit 

JSZ:jaw 
Xc: Edwards Energy Field Services, LLC, 1401 17th St., Denver, CO 80202 

OCD Aztec District Office, 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 



J . M. HUBER CORPORATION 

DENVER, COLORADO 

DISCHARGE PLAN 

ROSA COMPRESSOR STATION 
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

OCTOBER 29, 2001 



J . M. HUBER CORPORATION 
ROSA COMPRESSOR STATION 

DISCHARGE PLAN 

This discharge plan has been prepared in accordance with the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division "Guidelines for the Preparation of Ground Water Discharge Plans at Natural Gas Plants, 

Refineries, Compressor and Crude Oil Pump Stations" and the New Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission regulations 3-104 and 3-106. Any spills, leaks and discharges from the 

Rosa Compressor Station will be handled in accordance with these guidelines and regulations. 

1.0 FACILITY DESCRIPTION 

The Rosa Compressor Station is owned by J. M. Huber Corporation ("Huber") and operated by 
J. M. Huber Corporation. The compressor station is located in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, 
approximately 12.4 miles southwest of Dulce, NM and 14.9 miles south of the Colorado-New 
Mexico border. 

1.1 Facility Location and Addresses 

Below are the addresses of the facility, the owners and operators. 

Facility: Rosa Compressor Station 

Section 26, Township 31N, Range 4W 

UTM Zone 13; 301.850 kmE, 4082.000 kmN 

Rio Arriba County, NM 

Owner: J.M. Huber Corporation 
33587 U.S. Hwy. 160 East 
Durango, CO 81301 
Attn: Tom Erwin 
970-247-7708 

Operator: J.M. Huber Corporation 
33587 U.S. Hwy. 160 East 
Durango, CO 81301 
Attn: Tom Erwin 
970-247-7708 

1.2 Facility Components 

A site plan is enclosed (Figure 1) which shows the components listed below. 

Ajax 280 325 hp compressor 
Caterpillar 3306 generator 

Caterpillar G379TA 415 hp compressor engine 

Pig receiver 
© 2 - 30 MMscfd inlet scrubbers 

Fuel, sales and EPNG meters 
2 - 400 bbl condensate tanks 
1,000 gallon used oil tank 



Dehydrator 
15 bbl dehydrator sump 
10 bbl runoff sump 
2-1,000 gallon glycol and methanol AST's 

2.0 PLANT PROCESSES 

2.1 Compressor Engine 

The Caterpillar G379TA is a turbo charged natural gas driven compressor engine. The 
compressor mounted on a dike concrete pad. Washdown water, spills, and drips are piped from 
the pad to a 10-bbl runoff sump. 

Ajax 280 Compressor 

J. M. Huber Corporation is responsible for maintenance of the compressor and for removal of 
used lube oil. Walsh Engineering & Production Corp. located in Farmington, NM is contracted by 
J. M. Huber Corporation to perform maintenance. It is expected that approximately 400 gallons of 
used lube oil will be removed annually. Used oil from the compressor packing and from the filter 
case drain is piped to a 1,000-gallon waste oil storage tankySafety Kleen located in Farmington, 
NM disposes of the used oil. All used oil is hauled from thy site in accordance with OCD 

The monthly volume of accumulated water from the compressor going to the condensate tanks is 
25-bbl and 1.5-bbl going to the runoff sump. The compressor is washed down monthly by Twin 
Star located in Farmington, NM. Approximately 150 gallons of water is used and then drained to 
the 10-bbl runoff sump. 

2.2 Tanks and Sumps 

The two 400-bbl condensate tanks are located within a tank berm. These tanks receive 
accumulated water from the compressor engine, inlet scrubbers, dehydration unit and 2-stage 
separator. The berm is designed to accommodate 1,139-bbl of spillage (264 percent of the tank 
volumes). Its dimensions are 30 feet by 60 feet by 4 feet. 

Used oil is also stored in a 1,000-gallon horizontal steel tank. The tank is coated with coal tar and 
is situated near the compressor engine. Its dimensions are 4 feet by 11 feet. 

The 10-bbl fiberglass sump accommodates runoff from both the compressor engine and glycol 
skid pads. The sump is tarred and wrapped with X150 permalon barrier material and features a 
port for monitoring leaks between the tank and barrier. The diameter and depth of the sump is 8 
feet by 3 feet horizontal. 

The 15-bbl dehydration sump accommodates produced water from the dehydrator and is located 
next to it. The diameter of the sump is 8 feet by 3 feet horizontal and is made of fiberglass. 

The two 1,000-gallon steel AST's for methanol and glycol storage are located on a concrete berm 
next to the dehydrator. The dimensions of the berm are 12 feet by 12 feet by 2 feet. The berm is 
designed to accommodate 39-bbl of spillage (146 percent or the tank volumes). 

Dehydration Unit 

The dehydration unit removes water from the field gas. The water from the dehydration unit is 
stored in the 15-bbl dehydration sump. The monthly volume of water accumulated in the sump is 
approximately 270 gallons. The water discharged from the dehydration unit is expected to 
contain traces of triethylene glycol. 

regulations. 



3.0 EFFLUENT DISPOSAL 

All effluent from this site is handled in accordance with NMOCD and NMED regulations. 
Compressor production water, unevaporated dehydrator water and water in the runoff sump are 
disposed by Burlington 112Y„Disposal. Dawn Trucking located in Farmington, NM transports the 
water to Burlington 112Y Disposal. Q ^ ( J ^ ^ 

Used oil and condensate is disposed of by Safety Kleen. — 

4.0 SPILL, LEAK OR DRIP MITIGATON 

The Rosa Compressor Station is visited daily by an employee of Walsh Engineering & Production 
Corp. They investigate the facility for any leaks, spills or drips. If a leak, spill or drip has 
occurred, it is handled in accordance with NMOCD Rule 116 and 40 C.F.R. Part 112 as shown 
below. 

Small spills are absorbed with soil and shoveled into drums for off-site disposal. Large spills are 
contained with temporary berms and the use of absorbent pads. Free liquids are pumped into 
drums and any contaminated soils are also shoveled into drums for off-site disposal. Drums 
containing contaminated soils and free liquids are disposed of by a NMOCD approved disposal 
contractor. Discharges greater than the reportable quantity must first be reported to the National 
Response Center. In addition, verbal and written notification of leaks or spills is made to NMOCD 
in accordance with Rule 116. 

Information contained in the notification to NMOCD includes: 

Name, address and phone number of the local contact and owner of the facility. 
• Name and address of the facility including legal description. 
• Date, time and duration of the incident. 
• Description of the source and cause of the incident. 
• Nature or type of discharge (if other than oil or produced water, please include 

chemical and physical characteristics). 
• The known or estimated volume of the discharge, 
• Relevant site characteristics prevailing at the site during the incident including 

precipitation, wind directions, temperature, soil type and distance to nearest 
population, water wells and watercourse. 

• Any initial corrective actions to mitigate immediate threats to fresh water, public 
health and environment. 

All areas susceptible to leaks or spills are paved, bermed or otherwise contained to prevent the 
discharge of any effluents. 

5.0 SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

The Rosa Compressor Station is located approximately 12.4 miles southwest of Dulce, NM and 
approximately 14.9 miles south of the Colorado-New Mexico border. The site is in a rural area 
with irregular terrain at an elevation of approximately 6920 feet above mean sea level (MSL). 
The site is indicated on the attached Bixler Ranch 7.5-minute topographic map (Figure 2). 

The facility is located approximately 20 feet in elevation above the Ulibarri Canyon drainage, a 
small intermittent stream and is the nearest watercourse. This drainage flows northwest into the 
Cabresto Canyon drainage, a tributary to the Navajo Reservoir/Navajo River approximately 10.6 
miles northwest. 

The water table is assumed to be 20 feet below the facility. The 1989 Aquifer Sensitivity Map for 
Rio Arriba County, NM compiled by Lee Wilson and Associates, Inc. on behalf of NMED has the 



Rosa Compressor Station within a moderate aquifer sensitivity zone. This zone is defined as 
having a depth to groundwater between 100 to 300 feet and the Total Dissolved Solids ranges 
from 2000 mg/L to 10,000 mg/L. 

The Rosa Compressor Station site is located on the San Jose Formation. The San Jose 
Formation is the youngest of the tertiary bedrock units in the San Juan Basin. It is characterized 
by a sequence of interbedded sandstones and mudstones. 

Computerized records from the State Engineer's Office list the water wells within a quarter-mile 
radius of the facility. The well use, legal description, date of construction, depth of well and depth 
to water are shown in Table 1. There are three wells located within a quarter-mile radius of the 
Rosa Compressor Station. One well is used for industrial purposes and the two other wells are 
used for domestic purposes. 



Affirmation 

I hereby certify that I am familiar with the information contained in and submitted with this 
discharge plan for the Rosa Compressor Station and that such information is true, accurate, and 
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Date 

J. Scott Zimmerman 
Vice President, Energy Sector 
J. M. Huber Corporation 
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Rosa Compressor Station 



EDWARDS ENERGY FIELD SERVICES, LLC 

1401 17TH STREET/ SUITE 1400 

DENVER, COLORADO 80202 

303/298-1400 FAX 303/298-0757 

>i i i r < 
APR 2 I 2000 lK< 

April 19, 2000 

CONSERVATION EMVlSnM 

Mr. Jack Ford 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Transfer of Ownership of the Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. ("DEFS") 
Rosa Compressor Station to Edwards Energy Field Services, LLC ("EEFS") 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Effective January 26,2000, Edwards Energy Field Services, LLC became the owner of the Rosa 
Compressor Station (Discharge Plan No. GW-161 Duke Energy Field Services, Inc.). DEFS has requested 
that the discharge plan be transferred to EEFS. Please be advised that Edwards Energy Field Services, LLC 
assumes responsibility of operating the Rosa Compressor Station and will abide by the terms and 
conditions of the discharge plan that covers operations of the station. 

Very truly yours, 

J. Keith Edwards 
President 

JKE:alf 



EDWARDS ENERGY FIELD SERVICES, LLC ^E) 

1401 17ra STREET/SUITE 1400 

DENVER, COLORADO 80202 

303/298-1400 FAX 303/298-0757 
APR I T 2000 l-

April 14, 2000 

Mr. Jack Ford 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Transfer of Ownership of the Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. ("DEFS") 
Rosa Compressor Station to Edwards Energy Field Services, LLC ("EEFS") 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Effective January 26, 2000, Edwards Energy Field Services, LLC became the owner of the Rosa 
Compressor Station (Discharge Plan No. GW-161 Duke Energy Field Services, Inc.). DEFS has requested 
that the discharge plan be transferred to EEFS. Please contact me or my assistant, Ann Feldman, at the 
letterhead address/telephone number and advise what you need us to do to complete the transfer. 

Very truly yours, 

J. Keith Edwards 
President 

JKE:alf 



M NEW MEXICO E J A G Y , MINERALS 
I f & NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 Sou th Pacheco S t ree t 
Santa Fe , New Mex i co 87505 
(505) 827-7131 

April 11,2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 5050 9511 

Ms. Ann L. Feldman 
Edwards Energy Corp. 
1401 17th Street, Suite 1400 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

RE: Change of Ownership 
Rosa Compressor Station, GW-161 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Feldman: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has been notified by Duke Energy Field 
Services, Inc. that a change of ownership has occurred involving the above captioned facility. 
Please be advised that Edwards Energy Corp. is required to notify the OCD that the company has 
made this acquisition and that the Edwards Energy Corp. will abide by the terms and conditions 
of the approved Discharge Plan (GW-161) affecting the operation of this facility. All required 
fees have been previously paid. 

I f you have any questions contact me at (505) 827-7156. 

Sincerely, 

W. Jack Ford, C.P.G. 
Oil Conservation Division 

cc: OCD Aztec District Office 



Denver, Colorado 80217 
370 17th Street, Suite 900 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
303 595-3331 

P.O. Box 5493 

Fax: 303 595-0480 

April 7, 2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT 

Mr. Jack Ford 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals 
& Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

SUBJECT: Transfer of Ownership of the Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. 
("DEFS") Rosa Compressor Station to Edwards Energy Corp. 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Effective January 26, 2000 Edwards Energy Corporation has become owner 
of the Rosa Compressor Station (Discharge Plan No. GW-161). DEFS has 
relinquished all ownership and responsibility of the facility and therefore, 
request that the discharge plan be transferred to Edwards Energy Corp. The 
contact name and address at Edwards Energy is as follows: 

Edwards Energy Corp. 
Attn: Ann L. Feldman 
1401 17 t h Street, Suite 1400 
Denver, CO 80202 
Phone No. 303-298-1400 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this information, please call 
me at (303) 605-1717. 

Sincerely, 

John Admire - DEFS 
Jack Braun - DEFS 
Kent Christopherson - DEFS 
Mitch Griggs - DEFS 
Paul Tourangeau - DEFS 
DEFS Environmental File 2.2.3.3 

Karin Char 
Environmental Specialist 

cc: Ann Feldman - Edwards Energy Corp. 



NEW MEXICO 
NATURAL 

RALS 
.TMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 S o u t h P a c h e c o S t ree t 
Santa Fe, New M e x i c o 87505 
(505) 827-7131 

February 11, 2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NQ. P-142-564-983 

Ms. Kristin M. Koblis 
Environmental Scientist 
Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5493 
Denver, Colorado 80217 

RE: Discharge Plan Fees GW-161 
Rosa Compressor Station 
Rio Arrilba County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Koblis: 

On September 21, 19995, Duke Energy Field Services, Inc., received, via certified mail, an 
approval dated September 15, 1999 from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) for 
discharge plan GW-161. Each discharge plan has a filing fee and a flat fee as described in WQCC 
Section 3114, the renewal flat fee of $345.00 for the Rosa facility discharge plan GW-161 has not, 
as of this date (February 11, 2000), been received by the OCD Santa Fe Division office. 

Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. will submit the $345.00 flat fee in full by March 11, 2000 in 
order to be in compliance with Water Quality Control Commission Regulation 3114.B.6, or the 
OCD may initiate enforcement actions which may include fines and/or an order to cease all 
operations at the facility. Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality 
Management and addressed to the OCD Santa Fe Office. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (505)-827-7152 or Mr. W. 
Jack Ford at (505) 827-7156. 

Sincerely, 

Roger Anderson ' 
Environmental Bureau Chief 

RCA/wjf 

xc: Aztec District OCD office 

S ^ 



PO. Box 5493 
Denver, Colorado 80217 
370 17th Street, Suite 900 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
303 595-3331 

A Duke Energy Compan; Fax: 303 595-0480 

SEP 2 31999 h ; 

September 21,1999 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z 407 761 361 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and 
Natural Resources Department 

Oil Conservation Department 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Discharge Plan Approval Conditions for the Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. ("DEFS") 
Rosa Compressor Station (GW-161) 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Enclosed is a signed copy of the discharge plan approval conditions for the DEFS Rosa Compressor 
Station. The discharge plan conditions stipulate that the discharge plan filing fee of $50.00 has not 
been received by OCD. A check was enclosed in the March 24, 1999 application pertaining to the 
Discharge Plan Approval fee. I have enclosed a copy of the check that submitted. I f you need 
further assistance, please feel free to call me at 303-595-3331. 

Sincerely, 
Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. 

Kristin M. Koblis 
Environmental Scientist 

enclosure: 



juke Energy Reid Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5493 
Denver, Colorado 80217 

VENDOR NL 

004804 

VENDOR NAME 

NEW MEXICO-

CHECK NUMBER 

INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE NET AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 
0399-FEE 03/24/99 50.00 

TOTAL PAID $50.00 

PLEASE DETACH AND RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS 

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE PAPER 

Duke Energy Reid Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5493 
Denver, Colorado 80217 

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, N.A. 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 

50-937/213 

VENDOR NO. 

004804 

CHECK DATE 

03/24/99 

CHECK NUMBER 

NOT NEGOTIABLE AFTER 120 DAYS 

CHECK AMOUNT 

*$50.00 

PAY Fifty and 00/100 Dollars 

TO THE 
ORDER OF 

NEW MEXICO-
WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT DIV 
2040 S PACHECO 
SANTA FE.NM 87505 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 



Th^anta Fe New MeM:an 

NM OCD 
ATTN: LUPE SHERMAN 
2040 S. PACHECO ST. 
SANTA FE, NM 87505 

APR -T1999 J i , 

AD NUMBER: 76443 ACCOUNT:. 56689 
LEGAL NO: 65110 P.O.#: 99199000357 

168 LINES 1 time(s) a t $ 73.97 
AFFIDAVITS: 5.2 5 
TAX: 4.95 
TOTAL: 84.17 

AFFIDAVIT.OF PUBLICATION 

XOTiCn OF 
5>UBUSA7!ON 

ENERGY, MINERALS AN3 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION 

Notice Is hereby given that 
pursuant to New Mexico Wa­
fer Quality Control Commis­
sion Regulations, the follow­
ing discharge plan renewal 
application has been submit­
ted lo the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division, 2040 
South Pacheco, Santa Fe, 
New Mexico 87505, Telephone 
(505) 827-7131: 

(GW-161) - DUKE ENERGY 
FIELD SERVICES, INC., 
P.O. Bos S493, Denver, Ccio-
racfc hes submitted <s 
renewal application for t t a 
ROSA COMPRESSOR STA­
TION located In ths SlA'/4 
SE/4 of Section 26, Township 
3" Norfii, Range 4 WET?. Kto i 
Arriba County, New Mexico. 
AKSfoxImEtely 35 gallons par 
day ®f ws£iQ water with a 
eissoivsjS solids conesntra-
flon of 1,5:3 mg/l !3 eollsctea 
in a 400 bi.rre! closed fiber­
glass tank prior to transport 
eff-slts to on OCD approved 
disposal facility. Ground wa­
ter mcs: lively to bs affected 
in fhe event of an accidental 
dscharge- et ths surface is at 
a depth greater than 20 fest 1 

with a total dissolved solids 
concentration ranging from 
2080 mg/l to 10080 mg/ l . The 
discharge plan addresses 
how spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges to the 
surface will ba managed. 

Any interested person may 
obtain further information 

from t i e Oil Conservation Di­
vision and may submit writ­
ten comments to the Director 
of the Oil Conservation Divi­
sion at the address given 
above. The discharge plan 
application may be viewed at 
the above address between 
8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Mon­
day through Friday. Prior to 
ruling on any proposed dis­
charge plan or its modifica­
tion, the Director of the Oil 
Conservatibn Division shall 
allow at least thirty (30) days 
after the date of publication 
of this notice during which 
comments may bs submitted 
and a public hearing may be 
requested by any interested 
person. Requests for a public 
hearing shall set forth the 
reasons why a hearing should 
be held. A hearing will be 
held if the Director deter­
mines there is significant 
public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, 
the Director will approva or 
disapprove the proposed plan 
based on information availa­
ble. If a public hearing is 
held, the director will ap­
prove or disapprove the pro-' 
posed plan based on informa­
tion in the plan ard informa­
tion submitted at the hea­
ring. v 

GIVEN under the Seal of 
New Mexico Oil\Conservation 
Commission at\ Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, on This 29th (Say 
of March 1999. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION 

LORI WROTEN3ERY, 
Director 

Legs! #65110 
?ub. April 1, Ki9 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNT£ OE, SANTA FE 

being f i r s t duly sworn declare and 
say t h a t I am Legal A d v e r t i s i n g Representative of THE 
SANTE FE NEW MEXICAN, a d a i l y newspaper published i n 
the English language, and having a general c i r c u l a t i o n 
i n the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of 
New Mexico and being a Newspaper duly q u a l i f i e d to p u b l i s h 
l e g a l notices and advertisements under the provisions of 
Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; tha t the p u b l i c a t i o n " 
#65110 a copy of which i s hereto attached was published 
i n said newspaper 1 day(s) between 04/01/1999 and 
04/01/1999 and that the n o t i c e was published i n the 
newspaper proper and not i n any supplement;" the f i r s t 
p u b l i c a t i o n being on the 1 day of A p r i l , 1999 
and t h a t the undersigned has personal knowledge of the 
matter and things set f o r t h i n t h i s a f f i d a v i t . 

/S/_ 
SEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn t o before me on t h i s 
1 day of A p r i l A.D., 1999 

Notary 

:ommission Expires 

l©2 E a s t 

5 0 5 - 9 8 3 - 3 3 0 3 



NQTICE OF 
PUBLICATION 

STATE OF 
NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS 
AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Notice is hcruby given that 
pur>uantl to New Mexico 
Watef'Qgality Control Com-
mis.ion Regulations tho fol­
lowing discharge plan renewal 
application has boon submit 

* ted to the Director bf the Oil 
Conservation Division 2040, 
South "Pacheco, Santa Fe, 

'Nev/ Mexico 87505 Tele 
phone (505) 827-7131 

(GW-161) - DUKE ENER 
GY FIELD SERVICES, INC , 
P 0 Box 5493, Denver, Color 
aoo 80217 has submitted a 
renewal application for their 
RQ'SA COMPRESSOR STA , 
TON located in the SW/4 
SE/4 of Section'26 Township 
31 North Range 4 West Rio 
Arnba County New Mexico 
Approximately 35 gallons per 
day of waste water with a dis 
solved solids concentration of 
1 500 mg/l is collected in a 400 
barrel closed fiberglass tank 
prior ta transport offsite to an 

WWOapjjjpyed disposal jacih-
' ty Ground water most likely to 

b e ? f acted in the event of an 
.paccKfcntal dischajge^at the 

f ^ - e j s at a depth greater 
r than c 0 feet with a total dissol 
vod solids concentration ranq 
mg from gOOO m.g/j to 1 0 0 o o 
mg/l The discharge plan 
addre ̂ es how spills, leaks 
!T,dfc°$eC* accidental dis' 
*argo&jo.ftje iwtfacf will be 
managed 

Any interested person may 
obtain further information from—i 
the Oil Conservation Division 
and may submit written cojn-
ments to the Director of the Oil 
Conservation Division at the 
address given above The dis­
charge plan application may 
be viewed at the above 
address between 8 00 am 
and 4 00 p mV Monday^"" 
through Friday pnpr to mlQfw 
OD any proposed discharge 
plan or its modification, the 
Director of the Oil Conserva­
tion Division shall allow at' 
least thirty (30) days after the 
date of publication of this 
notice during which comments 
may be submit*ed to him and 
public hearing may oe 
requested by any interested 
person Requests for public 
hearing-shall set forth the rea­
sons why a heanng should be 
held A heanng will be hejd if 
the Director determines there 
is significant public interest, 

If no public hearing «s held, 
the Director will approve* or 
disapprove tho proposed plan 
based on information avail 
ably If a public heanng is held 
tho d rector will approve or dis*£ 
approvo tht propo ed plcin^ 
ba^ed on information in the ' 
plan and information ubmit-
t *d at the hoanng ' 

GIVEN under the Seal ofr 
Nuw Muxiv.0 Oil Conservation 
Commi non at Santa Fe New 
Mexico on this 29th day of 
March ,1999 

STATE OF 
NEW MEXICO 

CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

ROGER CHANDLER 
for LORI WROTENBERY 

Director 
(SEAJ.)-- — —, „ 

(Publrhed Apnl 8 19& i 



Affidavit of Publication 
State of New Mexico 
County of Rio Arriba . 

I, Robert Trapp, being first duly sworn, declare and say I am the Publisher of the Rfo 
Grande SUN, a weekly newspaper published in the English language and having a general 
circulation in the City of Espafiola.County of Rfo Arriba, State of New Mexico, and being a 
newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and advertisements under the provisions of 
Chapter 167 of the Session Laws of 1937; the publication, a copy of which is hereto attached 

was published in said paper once each week for. / . consecutive weeks and on the 
same day of each week in the regular issue of the paper during the time of publication and 
the notice was published in the newspaper proper, and not iany supplement, the first 

publication being on the day of. _. 19 

Publisher's Bill 

( 

lines one time at 

times 

Subtotal 

^S2k 

6"Q.7C 

Tota 

Payment received at Rio Grande SUN 

Date. 

By. 

las been dulv made, or/asssssed as court costs: the 
and the last publication on the 
payment for said advertisement has been duly made, orfessessed as court costs; the 
undersigned has personal knowledge of the matters and things set forth in this affidavit. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

A.D., 19 *7 f 

My commission expires 17 May 2001 (y 1/ Notary Public 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations, the following discharge plan renewal application has been submitted to the Director 
of the Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone 
(505) 827-7131: 

(GW-161) - DUKE ENERGY FIELD SERVICES, INC., P. O. Box 5493, 
Denver, Colorado 80217 has submitted a renewal application for their ROSA 
COMPRESSOR STATION located in tne SW/4 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 
31 North, Range 4 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Approximately 35 
gallons per day of waste water with a dissolved solids concentration of 1,500 
mg/l is collected in a 400 barrel closed fiberglass tank prior to transport off-
site to an OCD approved disposal facility. Ground water most likely to be 
affected in the event of an accidental discharge at tbe surface is at a depth 
greater than 20 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration ranging from 
2000 mg/I to 10000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may 
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given 
above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 
4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its 
modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days 
after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and 
public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for public hearing shall set 
forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held i f the Director determines 
there is significant public interest. 

If no public healing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on 
information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the 
proposed plan based on information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, 
on this 29th day of March, 1999. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

S E A L 



Fax: 303 595-0480 

Denver, Colorado 80217 
370 17th Street, Suite 900 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
303 595-3331 

P.O. Box 5493 

March 24,1999 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z 159 637 642 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and 
Natural Resources Department 

Oil Conservation Department 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Discharge Plan Renewal for the Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. ("Duke Energy") 
Rosa Compressor Station (GW-161) 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Enclosed is the renewal application and modified discharge plan for the Duke Energy Rosa 
Compressor Station. Also enclosed is the $50.00 check pertaining to the Discharge Plan Approval 
fee. I f you need further assistance, please feel free to call me at 303-595-3331. 

Sincerely, 
Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. 

enclosure: 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OP RECEIPT 
OF CHECK/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check Mo  dated 

or cash received on . in the amount of $ ̂ S?) — 

from Js&J?£- £ ? ? e r ^ v / Y ' r / * / ^ k r , / ^ s ; 2 ^ C L , — 

for O * , . & . £ . f f c W & / • 

Submitted by: ^ U ^ j g . •> Date: ^-.ftg-f*? 

Submitted to ASD by: ^ n U ^ j y ^ Date: 

Received in ASD by: Data: 

Filing Fee X New Facility Renewal Y 

Modification Other 

Organization Code Jtzi.O 1 Applicable FY 99 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment X. or Annual Increment 

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE PAPER 

Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5493 
Denver, Colorado 80217 

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, NJL 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 

80437013 

VENDOR NO. 

004804 

CHECK DATE 

03/24/99 

CHECK NUMBER 

NOT NEGOTIABLE AFTER 120 DAYS 

CHECK AMOUNT 

*$50.00 

PAY Fifty and 00/100 Dollars 

TO THE 
ORDER OF 

NEW MEXICO-
WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT DIV 
2040 S PACHECO 
SANTA FE.NM 87505 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A TRUE WATERMARK AND VISIBLE FIBERS. 



District 1 (505) 393-6161 
1\ O. 15ox 1980 
Hobbs. N M 88241-1980 
Oistrict 11 • (505) 748-1283 
811 S. First 
Artesia. N M 88210 
District 111 - (505) 334-6178 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, N M 87410 
District IV - (505) 827-7131 

Ener g ^ 1 

New Mexico 
inerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
(505) 827-7131 

partment Revised 12/1/95 

Submit Original 
Plus 1 Copies 

to Santa Fe 
1 Copy to appropriate 

District Office 

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE COMPANIES. 
GAS PLANTS. REFINERIES. COMPRESSOR. AND CRUDE OIL PUMP STATIONS 

(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application) 

1. 

2. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11 . 

12. 

13. 

14. 

Q New J££| Renewal I I Modification 

Type: fMa .Woi 6c\t) C d r u ^ f ^ t D T t^TQjj \C>T> 

Operator: 

Addresŝ Q ""boVo 5**q?> "~£xnNej~ CD <?Qzn 

Contact Person: Phone: 305 - 3 3 3 l 

Location: IA JA, Section 2 J P Township 5 \ W Range 
Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location. 

Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility site. 

Attach the description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes and tanks on the 
facility. 

Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility. 

Attach a description of present sources of effluent and waste solids. Average quality arid daily volume of waste 
water must be included. 

Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/treatment/disposal procedures. 

Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection/treatment/disposal systems. 

Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance. 

Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases. 

Attach geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality of ground water must be included. 

Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other 
OCD rules, regulations and/or orders. 

CERTIFICATION \ 

I herby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

NAME: lAnfAvv^ rSpVo\\rs 

Signature: 

. Title: £r\V v r o n m ^ o A fSc L A Y A \<>~\ 

Date: 3 ^ 4 



DUKE ENERGY FIELD 
SERVICES, INC. 

DENVER, COLORADO 

DISCHARGE PLAN 

ROSA COMPRESSOR STATION 
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

MARCH 24, 1999 



DUKE ENERGY FIELD SERVICES, INC. 
ROSA COMPRESSOR STATION 

DISCHARGE PLAN 

This discharge plan has been prepared in accordance with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division "Guidelines for the Preparation of Ground Water Discharge Plans 
at Natural Gas Plants, Refineries, Compressor and Crude Oil Pump Stations" and the 
New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission regulations 3-104 and 3-106. Any 
spills, leaks and discharges from the Rosa Compressor Station will be handled in 
accordance with these guidelines and regulations. 

1. 0 FACILITY DESCRIPTION 

The Rosa Compressor Station is owned by Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. ("DEFS") 
and leased and operated by Edwards Energy Corporation. The compressor station is 
located in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico approximately 12.4 miles southwest of 
Dulce, NM and 14.9 miles south of the Colorado-New Mexico border. 

1.1 Facility Location and Addresses 

Below are the addresses of the facility, owners and operators. 

Facility: Rosa Compressor Station 
Section 26, Township 3 IN, Range 4W 
UTM Zone 13; 301.850 kmE, 4082.000 kmN 
Rio Arriba county, NM 

Owner: Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5493 
Denver, CO 80217 
Attn: Robert L. Pearson 
Manager of Environmental Affairs 
303-595-3331 

Operator: Edwards Energy Corporation 
1401 17th St., Suite 1400 
Denver, CO 80202 
Attn: Ann Feldman 
303-298-1400 

1.2 Facility Components 

A site plan is enclosed (Figure 1) which shows the components listed below 

«> Caterpillar G3 79TA 415 hp compressor engine 



• Caterpillar 3306 generator 
• Pig receiver 
• (2) 30 MMscfd inlet scrubbers 
• fuel, sales and EPNG meters 
• (2) 400 bbl condensate tanks 
• 1000 gal. Used oil tank 
• Dehydrator 
• 15 bbl Dehydrator sump 
• 10 bbl Runoff sump 
• (2) 1000 gal. Glycol and methanol ASTs 

2.0 PLANT PROCESSES 

2.1 Compressor Engine 

The Caterpillar G379TA is a turbo charged natural gas driven compressor engine. The 
compressor mounted on a dike concrete pad. Washdown water, spills, and drips are 
piped from the pad to a 10 bbl runoff sump. 

Edwards Energy Corp. is responsible for maintenance of the compressor and for removal 
of used lube oil. Walsh Engineering & Production Corp. located in Farmington, NM is 
contracted by Edwards Energy Corp. to perform maintenance. It is expected that 
approximately 400 gallons of used lube oil will be removed annually. Used oil from the 
compressor packing and from the filter case drain are piped to a 1000 gallon waste oil 
storage tank. D & D Oil Disposal located in Farmington, NM disposes of the used oil. 
All used oil is hauled from the site in accordance with OCD regulations. 

The monthly volume of accumulated water from the compressor going to the condensate 
tanks is 25 bbl and 1.5 bbl going to the runoff sump. The compressor is washed down 
monthly by Twin Star located in Farmington, NM. Approximately 150 gallons of water 
is used and then drained to the 10 bbl runoff sump. 

2.2 Tanks and Sumps 

The two 400 bbl condensate tanks are located within a tank berm. These tanks receive 
accumulated water from the compressor engine, inlet scrubbers, dehydration unit and 2-
stage separator. The berm is designed to accommodate 1,139 bbl of spillage (264 percent 
of the tank volumes). Its dimensions are 30 feet by 60 feet by 4 feet. 

Used oil is also stored in a 1000 gallon horizontal steel tank. The tank is coated with coal 
tar and is situated near the compressor engine. It dimensions are 4 feet by 11 feet. 

The 10 bbl fiberglass sump accommodates runoff from both the compressor engine and 
glycol skid pads. The sump is tarred and wrapped with XI50 permalon barrier material 
and features a port for monitoring leaks between the tank and barrier. The diameter and 
depth of the sump is 8 feet by 3 feet horizontal. 

4. 



The 15 bbl dehydration sump accommodates produced water from the dehydrator and is 
located next to it. The diameter of the sump is 8 feet by 3 feet horizontal and is made of 
fiberglass. 

The two 1000 gallon steel ASTs for methanol and glycol storage are located on a 
concrete berm next to the dehydrator. The dimensions of the berm are 12 feet by 12 feet 
by 2 feet. . The berm is designed to accommodate 39 bbl of spillage (146 percent of the 
tank volumes). 

2.3 Dehydration Unit 

The dehydration unit removes water from the field gas. The water from the dehydration 
unit is stored in the 15 bbl dehydration sump. The monthly volume of water accumulated 
in the sump is approximately 270 gallons. The water discharged from the dehydration 
unit is expected to contain traces of triethylene glycol. 

3.0 EFFLUENT DISPOSAL 

All effluent from this site is handled in accordance with NMOCD and NMED 
regulations. Compressor production water, unevaporated dehydrator water and water in 
the runoff sump are disposed by Basin Disposal. Dawn Trucking located in Farmington, 
NM transports the water to Basin Disposal. 

Used oil and condensate are disposed of by D & D Oil Disposal. 

4.0 SPILL, L E A K OR DRIP MITIGATION 

The Rosa Compressor Station is visited daily by an employee of Walsh Engineering, & 
Production Corp. They investigate the facility for any leaks, spills or drips. I f a leak, 
spill or drip has occurred, it is handled in accordance with NMOCD Rule 116 and 40 
C.F.R. Part 112 as shown below. 

Small spills are absorbed with soil and shoveled into drums for off-site disposal. Large 
spills are contained with temporary berms and the use of absorbent pads. Free liquids are 
pumped into drums and any contaminated soils are also shoveled into drums for off-site 
disposal. Drums containing contaminated soils and free liquids are disposed of by a 
NMOCD approved disposal contractor. Discharges greater than the reportable quantity 
must first be reported the National Response Center. In addition, verbal and written 
notification o f leaks or spills is made to NMOCD in accordance with Rule 116. 

Information contained in the notification to NMOCD includes: 

• Name, address and phone number of the local contact and owner of the facility. 
• Name and address of the facility including legal description. 
• Date, time and duration of the incident. 
• Description of the source and cause of the incident. 



• Nature or type of discharge (if other than oil or produced water, please include 
chemical and physical characteristics). 

• The known or estimated volume of the discharge. 
• Relevant site characteristics prevailing at the site during the incident including 

precipitation, wind directions, temperature, soil type and distance to nearest 
population, water wells and watercourse. 

• Any initial corrective actions to mitigate immediate threats to fresh water, public 
health and environment. 

All areas susceptible to leaks or spills are paved, bermed or otherwise contained to 
prevent the discharge of any effluents. 

5.0 SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

The Rosa Compressor Station is located approximately 12.4 miles southwest of Dulce. 
NM and approximately 14.9 miles south of the Colorado-New Mexico border. The site is 
in a rural area with irregular terrain at an elevation of approximately 6920 feet above 
mean sea level (MSL). The site is indicated on the attached Bixler Ranch 7.5 minute 
topographic map (Figure 2). 

The facility is located approximately 20 feet in elevation above the Ulibarri Canyon 
drainage, a small intermittent stream and is the nearest watercourse. This drainage flows 
northwest into the Cabresto Canyon drainage, a tributary to the Navajo Reservoir/Navajo 
River approximately 10.6 miles northwest. 

The water table is assumed to be 20 feet below the facility. The 1989 Aquifer Sensitivity 
Map for Rio Arriba County, NM compiled by Lee Wilson and Associates, Inc. on behalf 
of NMED has the Rosa Compressor Station within a moderate aquifer sensitivity zone. 
This zone is defined as having a depth to groundwater between 100 to 300 feet and the 
Total Dissolved Solids ranges from 2000 mg/L to 10,000 mg/L. 

The Rosa Compressor Station site is located on the San Jose Formation. The San Jose 
Formation is the youngest of the tertiary bedrock units in the San Juan Basin. It is 
characterized by a sequence of interbedded sandstones and mudstones. 

Computerized records from the State Engineer's Office list the water wells within a 
quarter-mile radius of the facility. The well use, legal description, date of construction, 
depth of well and depth to water are shown in Table 1. There are three wells located 
within a quarter-mile radius of the Rosa Compressor Station. One well is used for 
industrial purposes and the two other wells are used for domestic purposes. 



Affirmation 

I hereby certify that I am familiar with the information contained in and submitted with 
this discharge plan for the Rosa Compressor Station and that such information is true, 
accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature Daie 

Robert L. Pearson 
Manager of Environmental Affairs 
Duke Energy Field Services, Inc. 

4, 







TABLE 1 
STATE ENGINEER'S OFFICE WATER WELL RECORDS 

WELLS WITHIN 1/4 MILES OF THE ROSA COMPRESSOR STATION 

Depth to Depth to 
Date Legal Description Water Well Water 

Well No. Drilled Township Range Section Use (feet) (feet) 

00049 9/14/53 31N 4W 33 Industrial 112 80 
02885 Unknown 31N 4W 27 Domestic 150 Unknown 
02886 Unknown 31N 4W 28 Domestic 150 Unknown 



| S NEW WJLEXIC^NERGY, MINERALS 
W & NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION 
2040 Sou th Pacheco S t ree t 
Santa Fe, New Mex ico 87S0S 
(509) 827-7131 

October 30, 1998 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-357-870-031 

Mr. Robert IL. Pearson 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5493 
Denver, Colorado 80217 

RE: Discharge Plan GW-161 Renewal 
Rosa Compressor Station 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Pearson: 

On April 7, 1994, the groundwater discharge plan, GW-161, for the Rosa Compressor Station 
located in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 31 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba 
County, New Mexico, was approved by the Director of ;he New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division (OCD). This discharge plan was required and submitted pursuant to Water Quality 
Control Commission (WQCC) regulations and was approved for a period of five years. The 
approval willl expire on March 31, 1999. 

If your facility continues to have potential or actual effluent or leachate discharges and you wish 
to continue operation, you must renew your discharge plan. If Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
submits an application for renewal at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires, then 
the existing approved discharge plan for the same activity shall not expire until the 
application for renewal has been approved or disapproved. The OCD is reviewing discharge 
plan submittals and renewals carefully and the review time can extend for several weeks to 
months. Please indicate whether you have made, or intend to make, any changes in your system, 
and if so, please include these modifications in your application for renewal. 

Please submit the original and one copy to the OCD Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD 
Aztec District Office. Note that the completed and signed application form must be submitted 
with your discharge plan renewal request. (Copies of the WQCC regulations and discharge plan 
application form and guidelines have been provided to Associated Natural Gas, Inc. in the past. 
A complete copy of the regulations is also available on OCD's website at 
www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd.htnU 



Mr. Robert L. Pearson 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. GW-161 
October 30, 1998 
Page 2 

The discharge plan renewal application for the Rosa Compressor Station is subject to the WQCC 
Regulations 3114 discharge plan fee. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal 
will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of fifty ($50) dollars. There is a renewal flat fee 
required of $345.00 for compressor stations ha mg greater than 1000 horsepower, which is equal 
to one-half of the orginal flat fee. The fifty ($50) dollar filing fee is to be submitted with discharge 
plan renewal application and is nonrefundable. 

Please make all checks payable to NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the 
OCD Santa Pe Office. 

If you no longer have any actual or potential discharges a discharge plan is not needed, please 
notify this office. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact W. Jack Ford at (505) 827-7156. 

Sincerely, 

Roger C. An derson 
Environmental Bureau Chief 

RCA/wjf 

cc: OCD Aztec District Office 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CHECK/CASK 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No.  dated 

or cash received on / i n t h e amount of $ {#90.00 

'A^UA^LQ 

for <~K%<3a_s C^^ri^s^ia^ ^$7^X^-^y rCu) -/b I 
(F«iliqr tal <£» N » l 

Submitted by: » Datet 

Submitted to ASD by xZltZL ^ J ^ t ^ " ^ ^ Dat«* /<9t> 

Received in ASD by:( JH/l^l f ) lOU Data: j i 2>[5< 

Filing Fee New Facility ^ Renewal 

Modification Other 

Organization Code .>f2?/. 7 Applicable FY ? 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment )( or Annual Increment 

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE PAPER 

^ ^ ^ 1 GAS, IMC-- N ^ f t A t t P * ' ~T" y ' . J W l 

DENVER;(COLORADO8021? ^ ^

75887 
TSCTS DATE .. . 

TO TUB ORDER OR 

NMEV WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ^>.o - n„ 

$ANfA":FE, NM 87505 ^1^616^0^96DAYS) 
COrfTROLLBb biSBURSENtENT ACCX3U>rr 

• SIX HUNDRED SISETT DOLLARS ASD 00 CEETS *** 
THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A TRUE WATERMARK AND VISIBLE FIBERS. 



ASSOCIATED NATURAL GAS, INC. 370 17TH ST SUITE 900 DENVER, CO. 80202 

NMED WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 

VOUCHER VENDOR INV # INV DATE 

97079 75887 09/01/95 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

PRIOR 
PAYMENTS 

NET 
AMOUNT 

ll-AP-1863 0995-PERMIT 09/01/95 690.00 690.00 

Geo i fa ) 

PLEASE RETAIN STATEMENT FOR TAX PURPOSES-DUPLICATES CANNOT BE FURNISHED 



MEMORANDUM OF MEETING OR CONVERSATION 

)C TELEPHONE PERSONAL TIME AM^PM) DATE Z/W^S 

ORIGINATING PARTY: fpwncJrcZ - ^ / U C / ^ D 
OTHER PARTIES: J\n\y V/°/Xi^An - A 1*0C J /» t -

SUBJECT: f ( f t K F^^6 " f ^ fc(/Sfl l*>nj) £ I 

DISCUSSION: \%* b ^fc/.rl , ~ I t/P^'CCi 

CONCLUSIONS/AGREEMENTS: T / d Tfi/>*){' 0Cl) 

PATRICIO W. SANCHEZ:_^21^^^z^t^^> 

f - ^ g ^ xc: FILE, 



OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION-ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU 

T O : 

FROM: PATRICIO W. SANCHEZ . PETROLEUM ENGINEER 505-827-7156 

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS ONE; *f 

MESSAGE: 

IF YOU HAVE ANY TROUBLE RECEIVING THIS FAX PLEASE CALL^ ^ ^ f C ^ ^ j 
(505)-827-7133. 

OCD FAX NUMBER: (505)-827-8177 

'VA16E> \/^T(r£. Q\A(A\\^ MM^^M 



fox. ̂  



STATE Of NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY April 7, 1994 

POST OFFICE BOX 208B 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505! 827-5800 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-176-012-081 

Mr. Robert L. Pearson 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5493 
Denver, Colorado 80217 

Re: Discharge Plan (GW-161) 
Rosa Compressor Station 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Pearson: 

The groundwater discharge plan GW-161 for the Associated Natural Gas Inc. Rosa Compressor 
Station located in the SW/4 SE/4 Section 26, Township 31 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Rio 
Arriba County, New Mexico is hereby approved under the conditions contained in the enclosed 
attachment. The discharge plan consists of the application dated January 11, 1994 and the 
supplemental information dated March 21, 1994. 

The discharge plan was submitted pursuant to section 3-106 of the Water Quality Control 
Commission Regulations. It is approved pursuant to section 3-109.A.. Please note Section 3-
109.F., which provides for possible future amendment of the plan. Please be advised that 
approval of this plan does not relieve you of liability should your operation result in actual 
pollution of surface or ground waters or the environment which may be actionable under other 
laws and/or regulations. 

a 

Please be advised that all exposed pits, including lined pits and open top tanks (exceeding 16 feet 
in diameter) shall be screened, netted, or otherwise rendered nonhazardous to wildlife including 
migratory birds. 

Please note that section 3-104 of the regulations requires that "when a plan has been approved, 
discharges must be consistent with the terms and conditions of the plan". Pursuant to Section 
3-107.C. you are required to notify the Director of any facility expansion, production increase.or 
process modification , that would result in any change in the quality or volume of discharge. 



Mr. Pearson 
April 7, 1994 
Page 2 

Pursuant to Section 3-109.G.4., this approval is for a period of five years. This approval will 
expire March 31, 1999 and you should submit an application for renewal in ample time before 
that date. 

The discharge plan application for the Associated Natural Gas Inc. Rosa Compressor Station is 
subject to the WQCC Regulation 3-114 discharge plan fee. Every billable facility submitting 
a discharge plan will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of fifty (50) dollars plus a flat rate 
fee of six-hundred ninety (690) dollars for compressor stations with more than 1000 horsepower 
and less than 3000 horsepower. 

The OCD has received your $50 filing fee. The flat fee for an approved discharge plan may be 
paid in a single payment due at the time of approval, or in equal annual installments over the 
duration of the plan, with the first payment due upon receipt of this approval. 

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the 
OCD Santa Fe Office. 

On behalf of the staff of the Oil Conservation Division, I wish to thank you and your staff for 
your cooperation during this discharge plan review. 

Sincerely, 

William J. LeM 
Director 

WJL/cee 
Attachment 
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ATTACHMENT TO THE DISCHARGE PLAN GW-161 APPROVAL 
ASSOCIATED NATURAL GAS, INC 

ROSA COMPRESSOR STATION 
DISCHARGE PLAN REQUIREMENTS 

(April 7, 1994) 

1. Drum Storage: All drums will be stored on pad and curb type containment and will be 
approved by the OCD prior to installation. 

2. Sump Inspection: Any new sumps or below-grade tanks will incorporate leak detection 
in their designs. 

3. Berms: All tanks that contain materials other than freshwater will be bermed to contain 
one and one-third (1-1/3) the capacity of the largest tank within the berm or one and 
one-third (1-1/3) the total capacity of all interconnected tanks. 

4. Pressure testing: All discharge plan facilities are required to pressure test all 
underground piping at the time of discharge plan renewal. All new underground piping 
shall be designed and installed to allow for isolation and pressure testing at 3 psi above 
normal operating pressure. 

5. Spills: All spills and/or leaks will be reported to the OCD district office pursuant to 
WQCC Rule 1-203 and OCD Rule 116. 

6. OCD Inspection: Additional requirements may be placed on the facility based upon 
results from OCD inspections. 

7. Non-disturbance plan: operation will be in accordance with the plan for non-disturbance 
committed to in the correspondence dated March 21, 1994. 
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March 21,1994 

Mr. Chris Eustice 
Oil Conservation Division 
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department 
State of New Mexico 
POBox 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Dear Mr. Eustice 

On behalf of Associated Natural Gas, Inc. (ANGI) we are responding to the 
following comments and requests for additional information based upon OCD's 
review of the discharge plan application for ANGI's Rosa Compressor Station. 
OCD's comments and requests are presented below in italics. Our response 
follows. 

1. Submit a plan for non-disturbance regarding the effects of the discharge plan on the 
wildlife resources listed in the United States Field and Wildlife Service (USFW) letter. 

As part of the public review process, the USFW has prepared a list of federally 
listed and candidate species that may be in the facility area. ANGI will not 
unnecessarily disturb or destroy wetlands, riparian vegetation, and any 
identified threatened or endangered species' sensitive habitat on or near the 
facility. If adverse impacts during operation cannot be avoided, ANGI will notify 
the USFW so that the adverse impacts can be discussed in greater detail. ANGI 
will inform on-site employees of any threatened or endangered species and 
habitat on or near the site to increase individual awareness of these issues. 

2. Submit a chemical analyses of the lube oil for metals (I-cap Scan) and benzene (EPA 
Method 8020). 
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We have contracted Analytica Incorporated in Broomfield, Colorado to preform 
these analyses. The samples have been taken and the test results should be ready 
in two to four weeks (from March 15,1994). These results will be forwarded to 
OCD as soon as they are received. We have enclosed a price quotation showing 
the tests and methods ordered from Analytica. 

3. Please provide a facility diagram indicating the location of all tanks and berms on the 
facility 

Enclosed you will find a revised plot plan of the Rosa Compressor Station 
showing the locations of all tanks and berms. 

4. Please provide information detailing if the produced water tank lias pad and curb type 
containment. 

The dehydrator produced water tank has been placed on a steel rack which 
elevates the tank base 6-inches above the ground. The rack rests on bare ground 
and is surrounded by a unlined earthen berm 2-feet tall and 19- by 13-feet square. 

5. Please provide a description of the waste oil storage tank and the proposed method of 

containment (berm or secondary containment). 

The waste oil storage tank is a 4-foot diameter, 11-foot long horizontal steel tank 
welded to a skid constructed of 3-inch " I " beams. The tank is above-grade and 
rests within the lined berm reserved for the compressor production tanks. 

Sincerely 

Robin K. DeLapp 
Environmental Technician 

cc: Robert L. Pearson, Manager of Environmental Affairs, 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
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an Analytics Group company 
GStit 403159 
QuoteI XX 
Proj ZDi SSI 
TATt IS Ka^kiag Bagps 

Contacts Rohis Balajfit 
Ccwpanyt EBviaasBsstaL Essv i s sa , Iac= 
AddressJ 5971 Je££axsse B<B> 

Sa l t s 104 

Phono; 505-345-3SM » M SOS-365-0042 

Datei os/is/94 
Revision.! 

Date Expected: 03/33/94 
QC Level: 2 

Quota Expirees GS/I4/9* 

Matrix COda Description 
Sanple tmifc 

Fric« 

Organic SH 3050/6010 
Organic SW S020A 
Organic 

IC? METALS, Total 1 
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGAHICS A 
SAMPLE DISPOSAL 1 
Charges for Snipping Costs 1 

216.00 
120.00 
10.00 
3S.00 

216.00 
120.00 
10.00 
35.00 

Surcharge %« „_ 
Subtotal* 

Discount 

.00 
J3I.Q0 

•Total t 381.0tt 

GSE&SB&BX 

Dnit prices (QC# 2) include a method blank and mathod blank op ike par batch 

Analytica reserves the right t o reduce or renegotiate any discounts applied t o a quotation 
i n which sampling volumes deviate by more than 20% from the o r i g i n a l projected scope. 
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BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
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SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
1505)827-5800 

February 24, 1994 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NQ.P-111-334-083 

Mr. Robert L. Pearson 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5493 
Denver, Colorado 80217 

RE: Discharge Plan Submittal 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
Rosa Compressor Station 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Pearson: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received and is in the process of 
reviewing the discharge plan application dated January 11, 1994 for the above-referenced 
facility. 

The following comments and requests for additional information are based upon OCD's review 
of the application. 

1. The United States Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service (USFW) responded 
to public notification of your application with the attached letter to the OCD. Please 
Submit a plan for non-disturbance regarding the effects of the discharge plan on the 
wildlife resources listed in the USFW letter. 

2. Page 2 of your application states "compressor discharge to the production tanks is 
expected to contain trace quantities of lubricating oil and hydrocarbons". Please submit 
a chemical analyses of the lube oil for metals (I-cap Scan) and benzene (EPA Method 
8020). 



Mr. Robert L. Pearson 
February 24, 1994 
Page 2 

3. The facility diagram did not detail the location of all seven tanks and their respective 
berms, if any. Please provide a facility diagram indicating the location of all tanks and 
berms on the facility. 

4. A description of the produced water tank indicated it to be placed on a rack above grade 
but did not state if there is pad and curb type containment below the tank. The OCD 
requires all drums and saddle tanks be stored on pad and curb type containment. Please 
provide information detailing if this tank has pad and curb type containment. 

5. A description of the waste oil storage tank did not clearly describe if this tank is above-
grade or below-grade and if it has containment. Please provide a description of this tank 
and the proposed method of containment (bermed or secondary containment). 
Submission of the above information will allow review of your application to continue. 

If you have any questions contact me at (505) 827-5824. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Eustice 
Environmental Geologist 

xc: Denny Foust, OCD Aztec Office 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

FISH AND WILDLIFE S E R V I C E 
Ecological Services 

Suite D, 3530 Pan American Highway, NE;o\\ pF " i l l 8 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 

February 11 , 1994 

Permit #GW94017 
Cons. #2-22-94-1-196 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and 

Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

This responds to the notice of publication received by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(Service) on January 20, 1994, regarding effects of the Oil Conservation Division 
(OCD) discharge plan application No. GW-161, on fish, shellfish, and wildlife resources 
in New Mexico. 

The Service has the following comments on the issuance of the discharge plan 
application: 

GW-161 Associated Natural Gas, Incorporated has submitted a discharge 
plan application for their Rosa Compressor Station located in the SW/4 
SE/4 section 26, T. 31 N., R. 4 W., Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. The 
applicant proposes to discharge approximately 9 gallons per day of process 
wastewater with total dissolved solids concentration of 1500 mg/l in a 
closed top fiberglass tank prior to offsite disposal at an OCD approved 
disposal facility. 

Following review of the information in your notice of publication, we are submitting a 
list of federally listed and candidate species that may be in the project area: 

black-footed ferret Endangered 
Mexican spotted owl Threatened 
southwestern willow flycatcher Proposed Endangered with Critical Habitat 
Apache northern goshawk Category 2 candidate 
loggerhead shrike Category 2 candidate 
occult little brown bat Category 2 candidate 
spotted bat Category 2 candidate 

Category 2 candidate species are those for which the Service has information 
indicating that proposing to list is possibly appropriate, but for which substantial data 
on biological vulnerability or threats are not currently available to support the 
immediate preparation of such rules. Candidate species have no legal protection under 



Mr. William J . LeMay, Director 2 

the Endangered Species Act and are included for planning purposes only. Because 
these species are of concern, the Service would appreciate receiving any status 
information that is available or gathered on these species. 

Wetlands, riparian vegetation, and the above listed species' sensitive habitat(s) on or 
near the site should also be protected. If adverse impacts cannot be avoided, we 
would appreciate discussing your project in more detail. 

If you have any questions concerning our comments, please contact Joy Winckel or 
Mary Orms at (505) 883-7877. 

cc: (w/o enc) 
Director, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Regional Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Dallas, Texas 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 



Species List 
Rosa Compressor Station 

Discharge Plan Application No. GW-161 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

February 11,1994 

Endangered 

Black-footed ferret (Mustela niaripes) - This species is usually found in association with 
prairie dog towns in grassland plains and surrounding mountain basins up to 
10,500 feet elevation. A survey for black-footed ferrets is required if the 
prairie dog town is over 80 acres for black-tailed prairie dogs and 200 
hundred acres for white-tailed and Gunnison's prairie dogs. If the prairie 
dog town is greater than 1,000 acres, then the area should be evaluated 
for possible reintroduction of black-footed ferrets. 

Authority: Dean Biggins, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 
National Ecology Research Center, 4512 McMurray Avenue, Fort Collins, 
Colorado 80525-3400, (303) 226-9467. 

Threatened 

Mexican spotted owl (Strix occidentalis lucida) - Occurs in varied habitat, consisting 
primarily of mature montane forest and woodland and shady canyons. In 
forested habitat, uneven-aged stands with a high canopy closure, high tree 
density, multilayered canopy, and a terrain with slopes greater than 15 
degrees appear to be key habitat characteristics. 

Authority: Sandy Williams, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, 
P.O. Box 25112, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, (505) 827-9914. 

Proposed Endangered with Critical Habitat 

Southwestern willow flycatcher (Empidonax traillii extimus) - This species inhabits 
thickets, riparian woodlands, pastures, and brushy areas. It is a 
sparrow sized, olive green flycatcher with a dark head, whitish throat, olive 
breast, and yellow belly. It has no eye ring and its wings have two white 
bars. 

Authority: Sandy Wiliiams, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, 
P.O. Box 25112, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, (505) 827-9914. 

Category 2 Candidates 

Apache northern goshawk (Accipiter qentilis apache) - A heavy bodied accipiter with a 
dark grey-blue back, grey underparts, dark crown, broad white eye stripe, 
barred tail, and white undertail coverts. This species prefers dense 
coniferous forests, pine-oak woodlands, and other wooded areas. 

Authority: Sandy Williams, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, 
P.O. Box 25112, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, (505) 827-9914. 



Loggerhead shrike (Lanius ludovicianus) - This species inhabits grass/shrubland, open 
woodland, and chaparral. The bird is rare to fairly common at lower and locally 
at middle elevations; casual at higher elevations. Resident statewide. 

Authority: Steve Lewis, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Bishop Henry Whipple 
Federal Building, One Federal Drive, Fort Snelling, Minnesota, 55111-4056, 
(612) 725-313. 

Occult little brown bat (Mvotis lucifuqus occultus) - This species is a montane dweller and 
roosts in natural caves, mine tunnels, hollow trees, or buildings. 

Authority: Scott Altenbach, University of New Mexico, Department of Biology, 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131, (505) 277-3411. 

Spotted bat (Euderma maculatum) - This bat is found in severs! national forests in New 
Mexico. This species tends to occur in remote areas, selecting specialized 
roosting sites. The presence of streams and nearby cliffs or steep hillsides 
with loose rocks may be habitat for this bat. 

Authority: Scott Altenbach, University of New Mexico, Department of Biology, 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131, (505) 277-3411. 
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Permit #GW94017 
Cons. #2-22-94-1-196 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and 

Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

This responds to the notice of publication received by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(Service) on January 20, 1994, regarding effects of the Oil Conservation Division 
(OCD) discharge plan application No. GW-161, on fish, shellfish, and wildlife resources 
in New Mexico. 

The Service has the following comments on the issuance of the discharge plan 
application: 

GW-161 Associated Natural Gas, Incorporated has submitted a discharge 
plan application for their Rosa Compressor Station located in the SW/4 
SE/4 section 26, T. 31 N., R. 4 W., Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. The 
applicant proposes to discharge approximately 9 gallons per day of process 
wastewater with total dissolved solids concentration of 1500 mg/l in a 
closed top fiberglass tank prior to offsite disposal at an OCD approved 
disposal facility. 

Following review of the information in your notice of publication, we are submitting a 
list of federally listed and candidate species that may be in the project area: 

black-footed ferret Endangered 
Mexican spotted owl Threatened 
southwestern willow flycatcher Proposed Endangered with Critical Habitat 
Apache northern goshawk Category 2 candidate 
loggerhead shrike Category 2 candidate 
occult little brown bat Category 2 candidate 
spotted bat Category 2 candidate 

Category 2 candidate species are those for which the Service has information 
indicating that proposing to list is possibly appropriate, but for which substantial data 
on biological vulnerability or threats are not currently available to support the 
immediate preparation of such rules. Candidate species have no legal protection under 



Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 2 

the Endangered Species Act and are included for planning purposes only. Because 
these species are of concern, the Service would appreciate receiving any status 
information that is available or gathered on these species. 

Wetlands, riparian vegetation, and the above listed species' sensitive habitat(s) on or 
near the site should also be protected. If adverse impacts cannot be avoided, we 
would appreciate discussing your project in more detail. 

If you have any questions concerning our comments, please contact Joy Winckel or 
Mary Orms at (505) 883-7877. 

cc: (w/o enc) 
Director, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Regional Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Dallas, Texas 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 



Species List 
Rosa Compressor Station 

Discharge Plan Application No. GW-161 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

February 11, 1994 

Endangered 

Black-footed ferret (Mustela nioripes) - This species is usually found in association with 
prairie dog towns in grassland plains and surrounding mountain basins up to 
10,500 feet elevation. A survey for black-footed ferrets is required if the 
prairie dog town is over 80 acres for black-tailed prairie dogs and 200 
hundred acres for white-tailed and Gunnison's prairie dogs. If the prairie 
dog town is greater than 1,000 acres, then the area should be evaluated 
for possible reintroduction of black-footed ferrets. 

Authority: Dean Biggins, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 
National Ecology Research Center, 4512 McMurray Avenue, Fort Collins, 
Colorado 80525-3400, (303) 226-9467. 

Threatened 

Mexican spotted owl (Strix occidentalis lucida) - Occurs in varied habitat, consisting 
primarily of mature montane forest and woodland and shady canyons. In 
forested habitat, uneven-aged stands with a high canopy closure, high tree 
density, multilayered canopy, and a terrain with slopes greater than 15 
degrees appear to be key habitat characteristics. 

Authority: Sandy Williams, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, 
P.O. Box 25112, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, (505) 827-9914. 

Proposed Endangered with Critical Habitat 

Southwestern willow flycatcher (Empidonax traillii extimus) - This species inhabits 
thickets, riparian woodlands, pastures, and brushy areas. It is a 
sparrow sized, olive green flycatcher with a dark head, whitish throat, olive 
breast, and yellow belly. It has no eye ring and its wings have two white 
bars. 

Authority: Sandy Wiliiams, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, 
P.O. Box 25112, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, (505) 827-9914. 

Category 2 Candidates 

Apache northern goshawk (Accipiter gentilis apache) - A heavy bodied accipiter with a 
dark grey-blue back, grey underparts, dark crown, broad white eye stripe, 
barred tail, and white undertail coverts. This species prefers dense 
coniferous forests, pine-oak woodlands, and other wooded areas. 

Authority: Sandy Williams, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, 
P.O. Box 25112, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, (505) 827-9914. 



Loggerhead shrike (Lanius ludovicianus) - This species inhabits grass/shrubland, open 
woodland, and chaparral. The bird is rare to fairly common at lower and locally 
at middle elevations; casual at higher elevations. Resident statewide. 

Authority: Steve Lewis, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Bishop Henry Whipple 
Federal Building, One Federal Drive, Fort Snelling, Minnesota, 55111-4056, 
(612) 725-313. 

Occult little brown bat (Myotis lucifuaus occultus) - This species is a montane dweller and 
roosts in natural caves, mine tunnels, hollow trees, or buildings. 

Authority: Scott Altenbach, University of New Mexico, Department of Biology, 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131, (505) 277-3411. 

Spotted bat (Euderma macuiatum) - This bat is found in several national forests in New 
Mexico. This species tends to occur in remote areas, selecting specialized 
roosting sites. The presence of streams and nearby cliffs or steep hillsides 
with loose rocks may be habitat for this bat. 

Authority: Scott Altenbach, University of New Mexico, Department of Biology, 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131, (505) 277-3411. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, WNERAU5 AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 
OU. CONSERVATION DMSWN 

Notes is hereby given that pursuant 
to New Mexico water Quality Control 
Commission Regulations, the follow­
ing discharge plan application has 
been submitted to the Director of the 
Oil Conservation Drvision, State Land 
Office Building, P.O. Box 2D88, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87SO4-2088, Tele­
phone (505) 827-6800: 

(GW-161) - Asscctatsd Natural 
Gas, Incorporated, Robert L, Pear-
son. Manage? of Envtronmental 1 
Affairs, 900 Republic Plaza, 370 
Seventeenth Street, Denver, Col­
orado, 80202, ha* submitted a 
discharge p i appttsatJon for their 
Rosa Compressor Station located 
In the SW/4 SE/4 Saction 26, 
Townahip 31 North, Range 4 West, 
NMPM, Mo Arriba County, New 
Mexico. Approximately 9 gallons 
par day of 

cerrtrstJon of 1500 mg/l I* stored In 
a closed top fiberglass tank prior 
to oftsK* disposal at an OCD 
approved disposal facility. 
Groundwater most lately to be 
affected In the ovsnt of an 
accidental discharge la at a depth 
of approximately 20 feet with • 

Hon of approximately 2000 mg/L 
The discharge plan addresses how 

discharges to ths surface win ba 

Any interested person may obtain 
further irxormation from the Oil Con­
servation Division and may submK 
written comments to the Director of 
the Oil Conservation Division at the 
address given above. The discharge 
plan application may ba viewed at the 
above address between 8H0 a m 
and 400 p.m., Monday through Fri­
day. Prior to ruling on any proposed 
discharge plan or its rrtooflcation, the 
Director of the Oil Conservation Divi­
sion shall allow at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of publication of 
this notice during which comments 
may be submitted to him and public 
hearing may be requested by any 
interested person. Request tor public 
hearing shall set forth the reasons 

-why a hearing should be held. A 
hearing will be held it the Director 
determines mere is significant public 
interest. 

If no hearing is held, Ihe Director 
will approve or disapprove the plan 
based on irrtxmation available. If a 
pubtk: hearing i3 held, the Director will 
approve the plan based on the 
information ln the plan and informa­
tion presented at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division at 
Santa Fe. New Mexico, on this 14th 

"day of January, 1994. 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
a/William J. LeMay 

Director 
Journal: January 31,1994 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of Bernalillo ss 

Bill Tafoya being duly sworn declares and says that he is Classified 
Advertising manager of The Albuquerque Journal, and that this newspaper is 
duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1937, and that payment therefore has 
been made or assessed as court costs; that the notice, copy of which is hereto 
attached, was published in said paper in the regular daily edition, 
for \ times, the first publication being on the ?b\ day 
of Qry*c\ . . 1994, and the subsequent consecutive publications 
on .1994 

Sworn and subscribed to before me, a notary Public in 
and for the County of Bernalillo and State of New 
Mexico, this 5 \ day of. Op/>f\ 1994. 

PRICE 
Statement to come at end of month. 

CLA-22-A (R-l/93) ACCOUNT NUMBER C 7> \ \ ^ 



NOTICE OF , 
PUBLICATION 

NEW-MEXICO^ S 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES << 

DEPARTMENT OIL ••>-* f 
CONSERVATION DISTRICT , 

Notice is hereby gh/en that ' 
pursuant to the New Mexico 
Water Quality Control Com­
mission Regulations, the fol-
lowing discharge plan applica-'1 

tion has been submitted to the '' 
Director of the CHI Conserva- I 
tion Division, State Land 
Office Building, P.O Box 
2088. Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87504-2088. Telephone (505) 
827-5800: , 

(GW-161) 
Natural Gas, Incorporated,' 
Robert L Pearson, Manager 
of Environmental Attairs 
900 Republic Plaza, 370 
Seventeenth . Street Den­
ver, Colorado, 80202, has 
submitted a discharge plan ' 

, application for their Rosa 
; Corrrprassor Station located 
, inlheSW/4SB4Se«ion26. p 

Township31r*jrtj\Range4 
West, NMPt^Jto; Arriba' 

day of process wastewater 
wth totaJ dissolved solids^ 

v concentration of 1500mg/l 
. ; .stored in a dosed top ftoerg- ^ 
^lass tank prior to offsite dfty -s 

-r posal at an OCD a p m f t * f 
: d fep r J sa l fac f f i t y . G Xd^^ l 
, ^ r r tos t l i k^ to be affected 

- . to the event of an accidental ^ 
discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 20 feet with a ' 
total dissolved solids con- * 
oer^tion of̂ apxxoximately 
2000 mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how spills < 
Mate, and other acacterrtai 
discharges to thesurface will 
he managed. , ^ 
v Any interested person may 

obtain further information from 
ine Oil Conservation Division 
and may submit written com-" 
menus to the Director of the Oi 
Conservation Division at the 
address given above. The dis­
charge plan application may."* 
be viewed at the above 
address between 8.00 a m 
and 4:00 p.m., Monday thai 

„ r * t > F n d a v - P r t o r to ruling on any 
•\5*»* proposed discharge plan or its 

j modification, the Director of 
•^' '• teOn Commaaon Division 

r out I teast ^ (30) 
t V w days after the date of publica-
X/vO non of this notice during which 
7tS& c o m m e n t s may* be submitted 
T „ ? him and public hearing may 
€W be requested by any irrter-
; 0 V ested person. Request for 

u t P u b , « hearing shall set forth 
j t hu e>/!? a f o n s a hearing 

shall be held. A hearing will be 
i held if the director detom.i— 

tho« - — 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of Rio Arriba 

Affidovitgf Publication 

I, Robert Trapp, being first duly sworn, declare and say that I am the Pub­
lisher of the Rio Grande Sun, a weekly newspaper, published in the English lan­
guage, and having a general circulation in the City of Espanola and County of 
Rio Arriba, State of New Mexico, and being a newspaper duly qualified to pub­
lish legal notices and advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 of the 
Session Laws of 1937; that the publication, a copy of which is hereto attached, 

7 was published in said paper once each week for consecutive weeks, and 
on the same day of each week in the regular issue of the paper during the time 
of publication, and that the notice was published in the newspaper proppr, and 

not in a^supplement, the fn^nublication being on the .J$>.. /^T^day of 

. 19A TT and the last publication on tnp! ^ 7 ^ 7 day 

K' ' V A C / ' t h a t payment for said advertisement has 
been (duly made), or (assessed as court costs); that the undersigned has person-
al knowledge of the matters and things set forth in this affidavit 

\':gzy.. 
V.?./.. 

I P̂ublisher / 

\ y Subscribed and sworn to before n)e thisl^ .<\ 

' day of ^ 

JN My Commission expires 

,,'AJD., 19/. 

NqiaiyLPubUc 

oVlu\ 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the 
Oil Conservation Division, State Land Office Building, P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87504-2088, Telephone (505) 827-5800: 

(GW-161) - Associated Natural Gas, Incorporated, Robert L. Pearson, Manager of 
Environmental Affairs, 900 Republic Plaza, 370 Seventeenth Street, Denver, 
Colorado, 80202, has submitted a discharge plan application for their Rosa 
Compressor Station located in the SW/4 SE/4 Section 26, Township 31 North, Range 
4 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Approximately 9 gallons per day 
of process wastewater with total dissolved solids concentration of 1500 mg/l is stored 
in a closed top fiberglass tank prior to offsite disposal at an OCD approved disposal 
facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental 
discharge is at a depth of approximately 20 feet with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 2000 mg/I. The discharge plan addresses how spills, 
leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and 
may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address 
given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 
a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or 
its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him 
and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall 
set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the director 
determines that there is significant public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information 
available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the 
information in the plan and information presented at the hearing. 



GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on 
this 14th day of January, 1994. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SEAL WILLIAM J. LEMAY, Director 



Tue, Jan 11,1994 

o 
r~ 
O 
O 

rn ~Z. 
> CO 
=y m 

-rt — 

2. 
g 
< 

CD 
CD 
4s-

-3 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
Oil Conservation Division 
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department 
State of New Mexico 
POBox 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Dear Mr. Anderson 

On behalf of Associated Natural Gas, Inc. (ANGI) we are submitting three copies 
of the discharge plan for ANGI's Rosa Compressor Station. The plan has been 
prepared in accordance with Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) 
Regulation 3-106 and current practice for such plans. 

On December 21,1993, ANGI requested 120 days to operate the Rosa 
Compressor Station without a discharge plan as specified in WQCC 3-106 A. The 
facility was in full production and operation as of October 22,1993. 

We are also enclosing a total of $50.00 in filing fees, as specified in WQCC 3-114. 
Please advise ANGI of your decision regarding operation prior to approval of the 
discharge plan. Please advise us of any required changes or additions to the 
discharge plan. 

Sincerely 

5 97 1 J e f f e r s o n N E 

• S u i t e 1 0 4 -

• A l b u q u e r q u e 0 

New Mex ic o 8 7 1 09 

5 0 5 • 3 4 5 • 3 9 0 0 



Discharge Plan 
for 

Rosa Compressor Station 

January 11,1994 

prepared for 

Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
900 Republic Plaza 

370 Seventeenth Street 
Denver, Colorado 80217 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
•SERVICES,INC« 

5971 J e f f e r s o n NE 
Sui te 104 
A l b u q u e r q u e , 
New Mexico 87109 
505«345«3900 



Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 

Rosa Compressor Station 
Discharge Plan 

This Discharge Plan has been prepared in accordance with Oil Conservation Division 
"Guidelines for the Preparation of Ground Water Discharge Plans at Natural Gas 
Processing Plants" and the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission regulations 
3-104 and 3-106. 

1 General Information 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. has constructed a natural gas compressor station, known 
as Rosa Compressor Station in Rio Arriba County located approximately 20 km 
southwest of Dulce, NM and approximately 24 km south of the Colorado-New Mexico 
border. This facility began full production and operation on October 22,1993. On 
December 21,1993, Associated Natural Gas requested 120 days to operate the Rosa 
Compressor Station without a discharge plan. 

All spills, leaks, and discharges from this site will be handled in accordance with OCD 
regulations, customary practices, and common sense. 

Discharger: Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
900 Republic Plaza 
370 Seventeenth Street 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
Attention: Robert L. Pearson, Manager of 
Environmental Affairs 
(303) 595-3331 

Location Of discharge: Section 26, Township 31 North, Range 4 West 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 
UTM Zone 13; 301.850kmE, 4082.000kmN 
(see Figure 1) 
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Type of operation: Associated Natural Gas, Inc. has installed a 
field compressor station consisting of 
• a Waukesha L 7042 GL natural gas engine 
• a pig receiver 
• 300 MMSCFD slug catcher 
• 30 MMSCFD separator 
• generator 
• fuel and sales meter 
• two production tanks 
• one waste oil tank 
• one dehydrator 
• one dehydrator production tank 
• one runoff tank (for compressor and 

dehydrator pads) 
• two tanks for glycol and methanol storage 

These components of the site are discussed separately in Section 2 of this application. A 
site plan is attached (see Figure 2). 

2 Plant Processes 
Effluent Sources, Characteristics, and Handling 

Compressor. Installed at this facility is a Waukesha L 7042 GL 1318 hp (derated) 12-
cylinder, turbocharged, high compression reciprocating natural gas engine. The 
compressor is mounted on a diked concrete pad. Washdown water, spills, and drips are 
piped from the pad to a central 1000-gallon run-off tank. 

Associated Natural Gas, Inc. is responsible for maintenance of the compressor and for 
removal of waste lube oil. Approximately 400 gallons of waste lube oil are expected to 
be generated annually. Waste oil from compressor packing and from filter case drains is 
piped to a 1000-gallon waste oil storage tank. Waste oil generated by the compressor is 
to be hauled in bulk annually by D & D Oil Disposal of Farmington, New Mexico. All 
waste oil will be hauled from the site in accordance with OCD regulations. 

The monthly volume of accumulated water from the compressor is 25 barrels going to 
the production tanks and 1.5 barrels going to the runoff tank. The compressor discharge 
to the production tanks is expected to contain trace quantities of lubricating oil and 
hydrocarbons. It is expected to be saline. 
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The compressor will be washed down approximately every two months using 150 
gallons of water. Wash water will be piped to the 1000-gallon run-off tank. 

Tanks. The facility is equipped with seven tanks: 

• Two above-grade steel 300-barrel 
production tanks are located within the 
production tank berm. The production 
berm is designed to accommodate 660 
barrels of spillage (total capacity plus 10 
percent). These tanks will receive 
accumulated water from the compressor, 
slug catcher, dehydrator, and the separator. 
The diameter and depth of each tank is 12 
feet in diameter by 15 feet high. 

• One 1000-gallon below-grade fiberglass 
tank accommodates run-off from both the 
compressor and glycol skid pads. This tank 
has been tarred and wrapped with X150 
permalon barrier material and features a 
port with which to monitor for leakage 
between the tank and and the barrier. The 
diameter and depth of this tank is 8 feet by 
3 feet horizontal. 

• One 1000-gallon above-grade fiberglass 
tank accommodates produced water from 
the dehydrator and is located next to the 
dehydrator This tank has been placed on a 
rack above grade to monitor for leakage. 
The diameter and depth of this tank is 8 feet 
by 3 feet horizontal. 

• Two 1000-gallon horizontal steel tanks for 
glycol and methanol storage are located on 
a walled concrete pad located next to the 
dehydrator and is sufficient to 
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accommodate 2154 gallons of spillage. The 
diameter and depth of this tank is 4 feet by 
11 feet horizontal. 

• One 1000-gallon horizontal steel tank for 
waste oil storage that has been coated with 
a layer of coal tar and resides near the 
compressor. The depth and diameter of this 
tank is 4 feet by 11 feet horizontal. 

Dehydrator. A field dehydrator is located at the facility. The liquid from the 
dehydrator discharges into a 1000-gallon above-grade fiberglass tank located next to the 
dehydrator. 

The monthly volume of accumulated water from the dehydrator is 270 gallons. The 
dehydrator discharge to the dehydrator production tank is expected to contain trace 
quantities of ethylene glycol. 

Berm. The production tank berm measures 30-f eet by 60-feet by 4-feet and consists of 
earth overlaid with a layer of permalon overlaid with four inches of gravel. All 
production and load-out lines are run to the above grade tanks located in this area. The 
approximate capacity of the enclosure is 660 barrels. 

Pad. The methanol and glycol storage tanks are situated on a walled concrete pad 
which measures 12-feet by 12-feet by 2-feet. This pad is sufficient to accommodate 2154 
gallons of spillage. 

Effluent Handling and Site Housekeeping 
This site will be visited daily by an Associated Natural Gas, Inc. employee. Leaks, spills, 
and drips will be handled in accordance with OCD rule 116 as follows: 

• Small spills will be absorbed with soil and 
shoveled into drums for off-site disposal by 
an OCD-approved disposal contractor. 

• Large spills will be contained with 
temporary berms. Free liquids will be 
pumped into drums. Contaminated soil will 
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be shoveled into drums for off-site disposal 
by an OCD-approved disposal contractor. 

• Verbal and written notification of leaks or 
spills will be made to OCD in accordance 
with rule 116. 

• All areas that have been identified during 
operation as susceptible to leaks or spills 
are paved, bermed, or otherwise contained 
to prevent the discharge of any effluents. 

3 Effluent Disposal 
All effluent from this site will be handled in accordance with OCD and NMED 
regulations. Effluent from this site is discharged from the compressor into two 
production tanks and one run-off tank and from the dehydrator into the dehydrator 
production tank. The total expected monthly accumulation of discharge is expected to 
be 33 barrels. 

Compressor production water is presently disposed of by Southwest Water Disposal, 
Blanco, New Mexico. Any unevaporated dehydrator water as well as run-off water goes 
to Basin Disposal, Aztec, New Mexico. Accumulated water is hauled from the facility by 
Three Rivers Trucking, Farmington, New Mexico. 

4 Site Characteristics 
Rosa Compressor Station is located approximately 20 km southwest of Dulce, New 
Mexico and approximately 24 km south of the Colorado-New Mexico border. The site is 
rural in nature. It is located in irregular terrain at an elevation of approximately 6920 
feet above mean sea level (MSL). The site is indicated on the attached Bixler Ranch 7.5 
minute topographic map (Figure 1). 

The facility is located approximately 20 feet in elevation above the Ulibarri Canyon 
drainage, a small intermittent stream and the nearest watercourse. This drainage flows 
into the Cabresto Canyon drainage which is a tributary to the Navajo Reservoir/Navajo 
River approximately 17 km west/northwest. 

Rosa Compressor Station is located in the San Jose Formation. The youngest of the 
Tertiary bedrock units in the San Juan Basin, the San Jose Formation is characterized by 
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a sequence of interbedded sandstones and mudstones. 

Computerized records from the State Engineer's office and well information from 
"Hydrogeology and Water Resources of San Juan Basin, New Mexico", by W.J. Stone, et. 
al., NMTMT1983 were searched for locations of wells within the following townships 
and ranges: T30N, R3W; T30N R4W; T30N, R5W; T31N, R3W; T31N, R4W; T31N, R5W; 
T32N, R3W; T32N, R4W; T32N, R5W. Only nine wells were recorded within this area 
which measures 18 square miles centered roughly on the Rosa Compressor Station. 
Appendix A includes information on these nine wells and Figure 3 shows the 
relationship of these wells to the facility. This appears to be the only available 
information on the Total Dissolved Solids and depth to ground water in the area. 

The elevation of the closest intermittent stream to the compressor station is 
approximately 6900 feet MSL. The elevation of the facility is 6920 feet MSL. It is, 
therefore, estimated that the subject facility is at least approximately 20 feet above the 
local water table. The Aquifer Sensitivity Map for Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 
which was compiled by Lee Wilson and Associates, Inc. for the New Mexico 
Environment Department in 1989 locates the facility as within a moderate aquifer 
sensitivity zone. This zone is defined as a location in which the depth to ground water is 
between 100 and 300 feet and the ground water contains 10,000 mg/l or less Total 
Dissolved Solids or the depth to ground water is less than 100 feet and the ground 
water contains more than 2000 mg/l Total Dissolved Solids. 

The only available Total Dissolved Solid information on area wells is for Well Number 8 
located in T31N, R3W in Section 25 over 11 km east of the facility. Total Dissolved 
Solids for this well measures 482 mg/l. 



Affirmation 
I hereby certify that I am familiar with the information contained in and submitted with 
this discharge plan for the Rosa Compressor Station and that such information is true, 
accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature Date 

Robert L. Pearson 
Manager of Environmental Affairs 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
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Appendix A 
Available Information on Wells in the Area 

Depth to 
Well Date Elevation Water TDS 

No Drilled T R Sec Location (ft) (ft) Micromho mg/l 

1 1/20/81 30N 4W 25 SE1/4 NW1/4 n/a 250 n/a n/a 

2 6/23/52 30N 4W 28 NW1/4 n/a 32 n/a n/a 

3 9/1/53 31 N 4W 33 SW1/4 6670 8 n/a n/a 

4 8/12/72 30N 3W 8 SE1/4 7100 n/a n/a n/a 

5 n/a 30N 3W 29 NW1/4 7235 n/a n/a n/a 

6 n/a 30N 3W 29 NW1/4 SW1/4 NE1/4 NE1/4 7235 n/a n/a n/a 

7 8/8/71 31 N 3W 5 n/a n/a 70 790 482 

8 n/a 31 N 3W 25 SE1/4 NE1/4 NW1/4 7560 n/a n/a n/a 

9 8/17/71 31 N 3W 35 n/a n/a 20 n/a n/a 



DO (AJeU <£) 

READ INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK Re.is.d Mafci. iD72 

APPLICATION TO APPROPRIATE UNDERGROUND WATERS - " • J 6 ^ 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 75-11-1 NEW MEXICO STATUTES ^ 

1. Name and Address of Applicant: File No._ 

Carson Motional Forest ATTi Jerry J. Caswell 

P.C. Box 55'° 

Tcios, Nev.' Mexloo P?5?l 

SJ-1291 

2. Describe well location under one of the following subheadings: 

a. , ? H V. r ! V ' 14 V. of Sec. 2 5 T w p . 3 0 1 ' R g e N. M. P. M., in 
r.io A r r f b a C o u n t y . 

b. Tract No of Map No of the . 

c. Lot No of Block No of the . 
Subdivision, recorded in County. 

d. X = feet, Y = feet, N. M. Coordinate System Zone 
in the : Grant. 

e. Give street address or route and box No of property upon which well is to be located^ or location by direction and 
distance from known landmarks ^ f j f-.5 f j h w a y OU ) P r o s ' , r o a d 3 1 0 . 2 n i l r M , - . ! : . 

p -i>:ler Panch. P r o p e l nfe.mo, \ r - i au;rc:- - e l l D r i l l i n g 

3. Approximate depth (if known) feet; outside diameter of casing ^ inches. 

Name of driller (if O i l b o r t O r l l l l n p Co. Box 973. Farmington, N.M. 8?'iQl 
C O 

4. Use of water (check appropriate box or boxes): C- C3 , -. 
3> r1 & 

Q Household, non-commercial trees, lawn and garden not to exceed 1 acre. ^ ' n po 

Livestock watering. ":* Q 

O Drinking and sanitary purposes and the irrigation of non-commercial trees, shrubs and"Jw^iifn^lorrjunction with 
a commercial operation. r- ' * 132 

c." cc; _ 

CD Prospecting, mining or drilling operations to discover or develop natural resources. n'- <~n 

CD Construction of public works, highways and roads. \ 

If any of the last three were marked, give name and nature of business under Remarks- (Item 5) 

5. Remarks: m 

J e m r . . G i l b e r t 
I , , affirm that the foregoing statements are true to the best of my knowledge 
and belief and that development shall not commence until approval of the permit has been obtained. 

Carson Ustionp.l Forest 
, Applicant 

y . . , , i y / . / L _ Sent.22, 19t;o 
Ry •- • . A- Date: 

ACTION OF STATE ENGINEER 

This application is approved for the use indicated, subject to all general conditions and to the'specitic conditions numbered 
1 on the reverse side hereo/. This permit will automatically expire unless this well is 

drilled or driven and the well record filed on or before - " ' ' •• ^ . 

S. E. Reynolds^State Engineer 

ft.—Frri<->urc<»s cn<3C. I 
•fJater Right3 Bureau SJ-1291 

9/26/.10 
Date: File No 



Revised Jirne [972 

(A) Owner of well . 

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE 

WELL RECORD 

Section 1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

Carnon National Forest 
Street or Post Office Address F 10 » j-'OX 55," 
City and state Taos, New Mexico 87571 

Owner's Well No. 

Well was drilled under Permit Nn S J - 1 2 9 1 and is located in the: 

a. _ I i i _ '/« <'»• V. V4 % of S e c t i o n T o w n s h i p I P l ! Range__it^ N.M.P.M. 

b. Tract No of Map No of.the 

c. Lot No.. . of Block No. . o f the. 
Subdivision, recorded in_ . County. 

d. X = . 
the. 

. feet, Y= . feet, N.M. Coordinate System-

IB) Drilling rnntr^tnr G i l b e r t D r i l l i n g CO. License No WD-666 

Address ^ox 97*3, Farmington. New Mexico P?401 

.Zone in 
_ Grant. 

Drilling Began 9 / 2 9 / 8 0 

Elevation of land surface or _ 

_ Completed 1 / 2 0 / 8 1 Type tools R o t a r y Size o f h o l e 8 _ m 

at well is ft. Total depth of well 500 f t 

Completed well is OS shallow CD artesian. Depth to water upon completion of well 2 5 0 f(_ 

Section 2. PRINCIPAL WATER-BEARING STRATA 
Depth in Feet Thickness 

in Feet Description of Water-Bearing Formation 
Estimated Yield 

(gallons per minute) From To 

Thickness 
in Feet Description of Water-Bearing Formation 

Estimated Yield 
(gallons per minute) 

200 235 35 Sand 7 

380 390 10 H • 3 

<•--
Section 3. RECORD OF CASING 

Diameter 
(inches) 

Pounds 
per foot 

Threads 
per in. 

Depth in Feet Length 
(feet) 

Type of Shoe 
Perforations Diameter 

(inches) 
Pounds 
per foot 

Threads 
per in. Top Bottom 

Length 
(feet) 

Type of Shoe 
From To 

10 r\ 15 15 

6 0 200 235 

i« 390 390 380 390 

Section 4. RECORD OF MUDDING AND CEMENTING 
Depth in Feet Hole 

Diameter 
Sacks 

of Mud 
Cubic Feet 
of Cement 

Method of Placement 
From To 

Hole 
Diameter 

Sacks 
of Mud 

Cubic Feet 
of Cement 

Method of Placement 

0 '-5 10 tr ..-iu j'ormly poured 

cn' 
i — > 

10 :.'ircul"terl 
CC 
U l 
I O 

Section 5. PLUGGING RECORD 

Plugging Contractor . 
Address 1— ^ -

No. 
Denth in Feet Cubic Feet 

of Cement Plugging Method — £ ; 
No. 

Top Bottom 
Cubic Feet 
of Cement 

rw,. W,.N pi„EEPrf *» 1 
E 

Plugging approved by: J ° 2 Plugging approved by: J ° 

3 
State Engineer Representative 4 

FOR USE OF STATE ENGINEER ONLY 
Date Received 1 / 2 2 / 8 1 

S J - 1 2 9 1 
File No.. .Use. 

Quad 

Stk 
FWL FSL. 

- Location N o „ 

I t s 

3 0 N . 4 W . 2 5 410 

San .Tnan C o u n t v 



Section 6, LOG OF HOLE 

Depth in Fori T 

0 15 15 Red Clay 

15 200 1P5 Shale 

200 235 35 Sand 

23«5 270 15 Sandy Shale 

270 365 ••95 Shale 

.16 S 37 5 10 f5rny Sandstone 

180 "'<=> Sandy Shale 

100 1 b Sand 

190 426 16 Sandv Shale 

k?6 500 7k Shale 

Section 7. REMARKS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

The undersigned hereby certifies that, to the best of his knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true and correct record of the above 
described hole. , , ,• -• ( 

Driller 

INSTRUCTIONS: This form should be executed in triplicate, preferably typewritten, and submitted to the appropriate district.office 
of the State Engineer. All sections, except Section 5, shall be answered as completely and accurately as possible when any well is 
drilled, repaired or deepened. When this form is used as a plugging record, only Section 1(a) and Section 5 need be completed. 



Lynch W e l l No. 1 

IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS FORM 

HC 479A$56.00 
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP OF WATER RIGHT 

NAME OF WATER RIGHT OWNER OF RECORD El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Mailing Address P . 0 . Box 1492 _ _ _ 

City and State E l P a s o . T e x a s 7 9 9 7 8 

the owner and holder of a water riant tet forth In file number 

RevltecfApril, 1 

of record tn the office of the State Engineer hat conveyed aJJ of laid right to: 
(all or part) 

Name '. M p r i H i a n O i l P rnHn r t - i rm T n ? 

MailingAddress P . 0 . B O Y 47SQ 
City and State F a r m i n g t n n , Npw M c Y i r n K74QQ 

IRRIGATION: The conveyed water right Is appurtenant to lands described as follows (describe only lands with actual water right and di­
version as that amount of water measured at tha well and/or farm headgate): 

SUBDIVISION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE ACREAGE DIVERSION PRIORITY 

(District or Hydrographlc Survey) (Map No.) (Tract No.) (Acre Feet 
Per Annum) 

TOTAL 
OTHER: Purpose I n d u s t r i a l / D r i l l i n g / D e v e l o p m e n t . Amount §1 (acre feet per.annum of 
diversion): Priority 6 /23 /52 

DESIGNATE WELLS TO ACCOMPANY THE CONVEYED RIGHT: (To ba executed If conveyance Involve* only a pert of a ground 
water rightl: 

WELL FILE NO. SUBDIVISION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE 

(District or Hydrographlc Survey) (Map No.) (Tract No.) 

SJ-42 NW/4 28 30N 04W 

4. I HEREBY CONSENT TO A LAWFUL CHANGE IN THE PLACE AND/OR PURPOSE OF USE OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED WATER 
RIGHT: (To be executed If water right described above i i a right for Irrigation purposes and has been conveyed separate from tha land to 
which it is appurtenant.) 

The undersigned, being first duly twom upon oath, deposes and Bays that ha has read the foregolijQ statements and that the tame are true 
to the best of hit knowledge and belief. 

/14 l-J 
Will iam F. Lorang, P.E. 

- , > 
GLORIA BOCf.r i : . 'J 

Subscribed tnd worn to before me thi* , ^ "* t ^ A " ^ day of 
C ^ y ^ t ^ ,A.D.,19 

ux.'.s 
My commission expires: K , i . , i ••• - - - : . -« n - n •«» y^C- tVCL^-v b**ir~z.-4s!*-e-~^t>-> Notary Public 

INSTRUCTIONS 
Change of ownenhip ihatl be filed In triplicate and executed either by conveyor (teller) or by the new owner and ahall be accompanied by a filing 
fee of $1.00. If executed by the new owner It shall be accompanied by a certified copy of the deed or other fnstrurnent of conveyance. 

FOR STATE ENGINEER USE ONLY 

. from . 
(warranty deed, other) t o 

w n found by me to be recorded on the day of 

. of Book No. of record of c : County. 

By: Dato: 

Oat,Received J u n e 1 7 , 1985 F 1 „ N o - S J - 4 2 I f o ' 

r o 
c n 



Revised Ifcvcmnet l l l f 

IMPORTANT — READ INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS FORM. 

Amended Declaration of Owner of Underground Water Right 
San Juan 
BASIN NAME 

Declaration No. SJ-42 i,a.e ,-r..i.,d February 1, 1985 

STATEMENT 

l . Name ol Declarant El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Mailing Address P - 0 - BOX 1492 

County o f b X , S.a.e of T e X a S 

2. Source of water supply A r t S S i a j l 
(artesian or shallow warcr aquifer) 

Desaibe well location under one of the following subheadings: 
v. v. NW „4 o f S e c 28 T w p . 30N 

Rio Arr iba C o l l n t y 

h. Ttact No 1 of Mop No. of the 

X " feet. Y = feet. N. M. Coordinate System . 

On land owned by L y n c h 

A. Description of well: date dr i l led . 

6/23/52 Hriii>f Conlev Cox rieprh 62 
outside diameter of casing inches; original capacity 50 gal, per min.; present capacity. 

as noted on original declaration: Misc. l-RA-62; December 3, 1953 
gal. per m i n / pumping l i f t feet; static water level feet (above) (below) land surface; 

: 15 moKe and type of pump — 

I PECO Pump Jack ' 
make, type, horsepower, etc., of power plant-

Fractitional or percentage interest claimed in w e l l . 

5. Quantity of water appropriated and beneficially used *•» - 81 - f i 
(acre feet per acre) £](acre feet pe7~annum) 

for Indus t r i a l c: ''• . J

 ( purposes. 

f>. Acreage actually i r r i g a t e d ^ a c r e s , located and described as follows (describe, icnly lands actually irrigated): 

Acres ^ _'; U j . 
Subdivision Sec. Twp- Range Irrigated ^l . t ' .V, Owner 

* . l (Note: location of well ond acreage actually irrigated must bo shown on plat on reverse side.) 

r • i' j 

- ] 7. Water was first applied to beneficial use J u n e 23. 1952 and since that time 
month - day year 

^ •- has been used fully and continuously on all of the above described lands or for tbe above described purposes except • :J 

I : . j as follows: 

; • •'. J 
L.J _\' , , —. • • 
Cxi 

£ y 
=^ «C | 

8. Additional statements or ..nlnn.tinn. Well s t i l l i n use and is heing held nn sfanrlhy 
f o r fu ture water requirements f o r o i l and gas exploration and development 
d r i l l i n g . 

, Will iam F. Lorang, P.E. b ; i „ 8 ( i t s ( d u l j f s w o m u p o n m y o a t h > 

depose and say that the above is a ful l and complete statement prepared in accordance with the instructions on the re­

verse side of this form and submitted in evidence of ownership of a valid underground water right, that I have carefully 

read each and all of the items contained therein and that the same are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

El Paso NatuyM Gas/Company declarant. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this . 7 / : ^ A*y " 1 ^ T ' * ^ " ^ y — A.D. 

My commission expires / lS-t-LC-f-6-H . / V /9AJ> y U A - - t £ y - ' /St -L/^ . . . , v K .tar>- Public 



Locate well anil araai artiniiir Irrigated aa accurately aa ooaalble on following plat: 

SecUon (a) _2B , Townahip 30N , Range 4W . N. M. P. r t 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Declaration ahall be executed (preferably typewritten! In triplicate and mast be accompanied by a $1.00 flllna 
fee. Each of triplicate copies muat ba properly signed and attested. 

A aeparata declaration must be filed for each well ln uae. 
All blanka ahall be filled out fully. Required Information which cannot be aworn to by declarant ahall ba 

supplied by affidavit of person or persons familiar with the facta and shall be submitted herewith. 
Sees. 1-3. Complete all blanka. 

Sec. 4. Fill out all blanka applicable aa fully as possible. 

Sec. 6. Irrigation use ahall be stated in acre feet of water per acre per year applied oo che land* If 
uaed for domeatic. municipal, or other purposes, atata total quantity ln acre feet uaed annually. 

Sec 8. Describe only the acreage actually Irrigated. When necessary to clearly define Irrigated acreages, 
describe to nearest t% acre subdivision. If located on uneurveyed lands, describe by legal Bupdlriston "aa pro­
jected" from the nearest government survey corners, or describe by metes and bounda u d Ue survey to soma 
permanent, easily-located natural object. 

Sec. 7. Explain and give datea aa nearly aa possible of any years when all or part ot acreage claimed H I 
not Irrigated. 

Sec. 8. I I well Irrigates or supplies supplemental water to any other land than that deacribed above, or U 
land la also Irrigated from any other aource, explain under thia section. Give any. other data neceaaarj to fully 
describe waiter right 

If additional apace la seceaaary, uae a separate sheet or sheets and attach securely hereto. 



Lynch Water Well No. 1 

IMPORTANT — READ INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS FORM. 

Declaration of Owner of Underground Water Right 

Kiae. l-RJ?-6 Misc. 2 
Declaration NnM1.iT. 7».Rf.^?nnnk Kijo—JU nat« received December 3. 1953 

I J o h n F » S c h a f f e r being f i rs t duly sworn upon my oau., 
depose and say that the following is a fu l l and complete statement prepared ln accordance wi th the instructions 
on the reverse aide of this form and submitted tn evidence of ownership of a valid underground water right, 
that I have carefully read each and all ot the Items contained therein and that Uie same are true to the best ot 
my knowledge and belief. declarant 

3 f C i v i l E l l i j l l K i c i r ^ d « l a r a n t . 

Paso Hatural Gas Conpany 

Subscribed and aworn to before me this 3 0 t h d a y nf NOTCTiPer A:D. 

June 1. l°5g y f Z Z ^ ^ -My commission expires . 

1. Name of water right owner . 

. .. ... • Notary Public 
A. H. Vlescas 

Notary Public. In and for El.Paso County, T e m 
STATEMENT My commission expires June 1, 1955 

Lynch (initials unknown) 
Dulce 

of 
county of Rio Arriba H(„,„ „, New Mexico 

„ _ . , S h a l l o w 
2. Source of water supply . 

located ln 

(Btate whether artesian or shallow water basin) 

San Juan River Watershed 
(name of underground atresia, valley, artesian baaln, etc.) \ 

NW 
3. The well ls located ln the y t , \ % 

28 30N 4W 
of section _ , Township , Range 1 N.M.P.M. 

on land owned by Lynch (Pat. Land) ; 
4. Description ot wel l : date drilled ° - 2 3 - 5 2 a j m m C o n l e y C o x 6 2 f ^ 

diameter (outside) of casing Inches; original flow _ gal. per min.; 
3 2 

present flow gal. per min.; maximum pumping l i f t feet; 
make and type ot pump I d e C O P u m p J a c k 

make, type, horsepower, etc., of power plant I n t e r n a t i o n a l U 2 A 

Fractional or percentage Interest claimed In well U s e d b y E . P . N . G . W h e n e v e r n e e d e d 

50 GPM 
6. Quantity of water appropriated and beneficially nsed_ 

(feet depth or acre feet per acre) 

for 
N o n e 

6. Acreage actually Irrigated and with water right 

located and deacribed as follows (describe only lands actually Irrigated): 

Acrea 
Subdivision Sec. Twp. Range Irrigated 

r fir 
1 J U 1 -U 

I 
1 ft.: 

lb. "ivllPl'llMl-JlvlTl^ 

(Note: location or well and acreage actually Irrigated must be shown on plat on reverse side.) 

7. Water was f i rs t applied to beneficial use 6 - 2 3 - 5 2 . a n d since that time 

has been used ful ly and continuously on all of the above described lands or for the above described purposes 

except as follows: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ „ , 

1 . ...—u w G—mtcrmittently. 
Released to Lynch, used by _ . f . i N . w . 

8. Additional statements or explanations 



Lynch Water Wel l No. 1 

(This form is to be executed in triplicate) 

WELL RECORD 

Date of Receipt J*$?^*?...h...M&. 

Name of pcnnitce, . . . . M . . ^ 0 . M ^ . . ^ . . C ° 3 ? ? ! r . 

Street or P. O mm City and State ...is^&OSlto^ 

M i . c . PWk>t? 

Permit No. ..¥rr^*CT^"r^"^P ~ 

1. Well location and description: The well is located ln 54. 
(shallow or artesian) 

..V*. 

N.W. 54 of Section 2.8 , Township 3QN Range - . iM .:..; Elevation of top of 

casing above sea level feet; diameter of hole inches;, total depths V.rV feet; 

depth to water upon completion, feet; drilling was commenced 6-23 ,52 

and completed .6-25 19.52..; 0 f drilling contractor .?°^.?.Y.:.C. o x... 

Etox ,785 Address A**?*.!....?**.Mr. 

2. Principal Water-bearing Strata: 

Driller's License No. 
85-010695 

Depth li 
From 

t Foot TblekneM Description ot Water-bearing Formation 
To 

NO. 1 
35 5 7 22 Sand 

No. 2 

No. 3 

No. 4 

No. 6 

3. Casing Record: 

Diameter Pounds Threads Depth of Caalns or liaer Feet of Perforation 
ln mehefl per f t . per Ineh Top Bottom Caiioc Trpe of Shoo From To 

62 32 62 

4. If above construction replaces old well to be abandoned, give location: 54, 54 54 

of Section Township Range ; name and address of plugging contractor. 

date of plugging 19 ; describe how well was plugged: 

Utt DEC 3.-53 p | 



F i l e s Misc. 
Misc. 
Misc. 
Misc. 

2-L-16 
2-L-17 
l-RA-62 
l-SJ-54 to Misc. l-SJ-61, i n c l . 

September 15, 1954 

Mr. E. G. Minton, Jr. 
Supervisor, D i s t r i c t I I 
Roswell, N.M. 

Dear E. G.: 

Enclosed are the following declarations for d i s t r i b u t i o n : 

Misc. 2 - L - 16 and Misc. 2 - L 1 17. 

With reference to your l e t t e r of August 21, 1954, please be 
adyised that the declarations submitted with H.C. 12022, i n 
the amount of $11.00, were as follows: 

Misc. 2-L-16 Misc. l-Rio-Arriba-62 
Misc. 2-L-17 Misc. l-SJ-54 to Misc.l-SJ-61, i n c l . 

This house check has now become earned with the f i l i n g of the 
two declarations sbumitted by you. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

John R. Erickson 
State Engineer 

By: 
Frank E. Irby 
Chief 
Water Rights Division 

ma 
encl. 



San Juan 30-4 U n i t 6 ^ ® „ , m 

Revised April, 1974 
IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS FORM 

HC 479A $56.00 
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP OF WATER RIGHT 

NAME OF WATER RIGHT OWNER OF RECORD El Paso Natural Gas Company . 
Mailing Address E- Q RflX 149? '. 
City and State Fl Pasn, Tpvas 7997R . . , 
the owner and holder ol a water right sat forth In file number 
of record In the office of the State Engineer has conveyed "11 of said right to: 

(all or pert] , 
•u«__ M e r i d i a n O i l P r o d u c t i o n . I n c . 
M I * A d a - . P. 0 . Box 4289 
city and state Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

IRRIGATION: The conveyed water right is appurtenant to lands described as follows (describe only lands with actual water right and di­
version as that amount of water measured at the welt and/or farm headgate): 

SUBDIVISION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE ACREAGE DIVERSION PRIORITY 
(District or Hydrographlc Survey) (Map No.l (Tract No.) (Acre Feet 

Par Annum) 

TOTAL 
OTHER:Purpose Industr ia l /Dri l l ine/Development ; A m o u n t 24 ( e c r , p , , . m n u m o f 
diversion); Priority . 9/53 

3. DESIGNATE WELLS TO ACCOMPANY THE CONVEYED RIGHT: (To be executed If conveyance involves only a part of a ground 
water right): 

WELL FILE NO. SUBDIVISION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE 
(District or Hydrographlc Survey) (Map No.l (Tract No.) 

SJ-49 SW/4 33 31N 04W 

4. I HERESY CONSENT TO A LAWFUL CHANGE IN THE PLACE AND/OR PURPOSE OF USE OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED WATER 
RIGHT: (To be executed if water right described above is a right for Irrigation purposes and has been conveyed separata from the land to 
which it is appurtenant) 

Tne undersigned, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he has read trie foreaoing r̂tatemenc snd that the same are true 
to the ben of his knowledge and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before mp_ gift; f rsr: a 

William F. Lorang, P.E. Q 

. day of Q u ^ * - .A.D..19 __5L 

My commission expires: Br cenm.ii»:«a t t f i rc t 1Z-M-81 Z J L & - * A ^ . - t J H f - ^ - A - - r ^ ^ f . s Notary Public 

INSTRUCTIONS 
Change of ownership shall ba filed In triplicate and executed either by conveyor (seller) or by tha new owner and shall ps accompanied by a filing 
fee of $1.00. It executed by the new owrwr It shall be accompanied by • certified copy of the deed or other Inftrument of eonvryinas. 

FOR STATE ENGINEER USE ONLY 

(warranty deed, othar) g. c n 
was found by me to be recorded on the «« t - ' a ^ 10 oni 

. of Book No. of record of County. 

By: 

DateRecelved June 17, 1985 : F , „ N o . SJ-49;;-

X O 



San Juan 30-4 Un i t 6 W. W. 

Revived iKv tn i lK - IV75 

IMPORTANT — READ INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS FORM. 

Amended Declaration of Owner of Underground Water Right 
San Juan 

BASIN NAMF 

Declaration No. Hate received F e b r u a r y 1 , 1985 

t. Name of Declarant 

STATEMENT 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 

Mailing Address P . 0 . BOX 1492 

Texas County of E l PaPO » State of_ 

2. Source of water supply A l t e S i a n 
(artesian or shallow water aquifer) ~~ 

3. Describe well location under one of the following subheadings: 

, [Ho-Rrk5a * — ~ 1 4 ° f S c c ' ~ ~ ~ T W f > ' R g e ' ~ N.M.P.M.. 
— : County. 
b. Tract No of Map No. of the 

c X • feet. Y » feet. N. M. Coordinate System . 
in the 

I K a 
On land owned by 

^ ' i 4. Description of »ell: date H,iiied September 1953 J r i U g f Conley Cox H _ h 112 fcet. 

H; ^ outside diameter of casing 8 "^/^inches; original capacity ______ gal. per min.; present capacity ^ 
:." as noted on original declaration: Misc. l-RA-85; January 13, 1954. 
»i' J gal. per min/f pumping l i f t feet; static water level feet (above) (below) land surface; 

mejee and type of pump. 

make, type, horsepower, etc., of power plant . 

Traditional or percentage interest claimed in w e l l . 

5. Quantity of water appropriated and beneficially used , 24 
(acre feet per acre) (acre feet per annum) 

f M Indus t r i a l purposes. 

6. Acreage actually irrigated N / A acres, located and described as follows (describe only lands actually irrigated): 

Acres 

Subdiv is ion Sec. T w p . Range Wri gated > IT 
_ 

C O 

m 
<_ r . 
e „ . _J_/ 

* — r 

2= 

C-
— H 

c o 

(Note: location of well and acreage actually irrigated mutt ba shown on plat on re^versS^ide. 
f o 

) 
7. Water ores f i r s t annl ier l to bene f i c i a l u s e S e p t e m b e T i9si m 

and s ince that t ime 
month day year 

has been used fully and continuously on all of the above described lands or for the above described purposes except. 

as follows: 

a. Additional statements or explanations This wel l i s being held on standby f o r fu ture water 
requirements f o r o i l and gas exploration/development d r i l l i n g . 

i William F. Lorang, P.E. b = i „ 8 f i r s t d u | ) ) s „ o r n u p o „ m y o a t h i 

depose and say that the above is a full and complete statement prepared in accordance with the instructions on the re­
verse side of this form and submitted in evidence of ownership of a valid underground water right, that 1 have carefully 
read each and all of the items contained therein and that the same are true to thr best of my knowledge and belief. 

El Paso N a w a l Q#s Company declarant. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 0 (%-• _ j a > . - ' " ' • ^ ' * y j - ~ A.D. 1 9 - - - -

'.!y commission ^rpir^< J j i l ^ ^ A - ^ ' — - / ^ ^ * f^ (>- l . r . t - r ^ r Y ^ , - . . •>. Notary Public 



1 

Locate well and annas •- 'Tl l rnfTlrf* '"* aa accurately aa poaatble on following plat: 

Section (•) 33 Township 31N , Range . 4W . N . M . P.M.. 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Declaration shall be executed (preferably typewritten) ln triplicate and nraat be accompanied by a $1.00 fllinc 
fee. Each of triplicate copies muat be properly signed and attested. 

A separate declaration muat be filed for each weU In uae. 

Ail blanka shall be filled out fully. Required Information which cannot be sworn to by declarant shall ba 
supplied by affidavit of person or persons familiar with the facta and shall be submitted herewith. 

Sees. 1-3. Complete all blanks. 

Sec 4. Pill out all blanka applicable aa folly aa possible. 
Sec. 6. Irrigation uae ahall be stated in acre feet of water per acre per year applied on the land. If 

uaed for domestic, municipal, or other purpoBea, atate total quantity ln acre teet uaed annually. 

Sec 6. Describe only the acreage actually Irrigated. When necessary to clearly define Irrigated acreages, 
describe to nearest 214 adre subdivision. If located on unsurveyed lands, describe by legal supdlvlston "aa pro­
jected" from the nearest government aurvey corners, or deacrlbe by metes and bounda and tie surrey to some 
permanent, easily-located natural object 

Sec 7. Explain and give datea as nearly a8 poestble of any years wben all or part ot acreage claimed waa 
not Irrigated. 

Sec S. If well Irrigates or supplies supplemental water to any other land than that described above, or If 
land Is also Irrigated from any other source, explain under this section. Oive any. other data necessary to fully 
describe water right 

If additional apace Is necessary, uae a separate aheet or sheets and attach securely hereto. 



San Juan 3f>A Bait #5 Vstmr Well fL 

IMPORTANT — READ INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS KORM. 

Declaration of Owner of Underground Water Right 

Misc. 1-K^9 Hlac. 2 
Declaration No. W ^ T - ^ W e B f a n k . .Date received January l ? f lQ^li 

I.. . being first duly sworn upon my oat-
depose and aay tifiaTtne following Is a full and complete statement prepared in accordance with the instructions 
on the reverse aide of this form and submitted In evidence of ownership of a valid underground water right, 
that I have carefully read each and all of the ltems~-«Qntalned therein and that the same are true to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. 

declarant. 

evidence oi ownersmp oi a vana unaergrouna 
is<-6Qntalned therein and that the same are true I 

Chif3_, C i v i l Engineer. n 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

My commission expires •JTHT** IJ H9$$ 

8th 
o Natural Oaa Cornpany 
. day o f . January L.D. 1 9 _ 

8TATEMENT My commissio 

1. Name of water right owner s j .S . (rCTWiVIUCTrti fffirrww ~n+"»nnAl Trr-s>nf>. 

M i l e . Ie . M for El Pssiv County. Ti..,<-. 
Mv commission enplrei June 1, 1955 

of . 

County of . 

2. Source of water supply B h - l l r n r t f A t f t r R n f l l n 

Bute ot . 

(state whether artesian or shallow water basin) 

located ln fln^at-o Canyon - San Juan River Watershed 
(name of underground stream, valley, artesian basin, etc.) 

3. The well ls located ln the . 

of aection ^ 

-X- ew 
Township 31„ Range N.M.P.M. 

on land owned by XI, t l , frv7WTT'JM*nY 

4. Description of well: date drilled ft^nn-tTT l f j p 3 r l " ° r CiaXti '-CQX depth 112 feet. 

diameter (outside) of casing fl-g/fl inches; original flow 25 gal. per min.; 

present flow 15 • B a i- Per min.; maximum pumping lif t _ 98 feet; 

make and type of pump WflR/»n TnBfp JrWh 

make, type, horsepower, etc., of power plant. T-lMtrmtlfTniil 

Fractional or percentage interest claimed In well . 

6. Quantity of water appropriated and beneficially nnnd I g p j m 
(feet depth or acre feet per acre) 

for -Inrlfflrtrl s—-
6. Acreage actually Irrigated and with water right . Bona 

located and described aa follows (describe only lands actually irrigated): 

Acres 
Subdivision 8ec. Twp. Range Irrigated 

purposes. 

acres, 

(Note: location of welt and acreage actually Irrigated must be shown on plat on reverse side.) 

7. Water was first applied to beneficial use H«yrr»-»-l>— 1953 a n d s l n c e t l i a t t l m e 

has been used fully and continuously on all ot the above described lauds or for the above described purposes 

excent as follows: 

IE US 
LD 

8. Additional statementn or Axnlan ation n Jnh 1J 1954 
r,8i9|10ill|12il (2,3,4, KR 

. . . . . , _ . i , _ t J i i i | | - r - < f I ' l l l l J | | | y 

... _ ... ... A 



(This (orm is to be executed in triplicate) 

Baa *Tuan 30-k Gait #6 Water Veil #L 
WELL RECORD :i\'c{ 

Hi«c. i"B^;9 
Permit No. Hfc*8*r lHtMt^S" Date of Receipt MsmsJkliJXSSe, 

Name of permltee ^ . . ^ ^ . . M ^ . ^ . f i m . S t P ^ ^ 

Street or P. o. ...BOS..2S7 City and State . Jtalij)gtQna...NeW...MexLc.O. 

1. Well location and description: The ....\*?r$?7?S5? well is located ln Ji, Ji, 
(shallow oi artesian) 

fiW H of Section .33. , Township ...3^? , Range .7?. ; Elevation of top of 

casing above sea level feet; diameter of hole W l Inches; total depth. feet; 

80 depth to water upon completion, Sr. feet; drilling was commenced in. 53 

QmBU 5^ OonXesr Cox. 
and completed ;.rr.T7T>r. 19..?~.; name of drilling contractor ZZz. ' 

Bax,X85 A d d r e s s > Jirtee,...^ Ifc^co 

2. Principal Water-bearing Strata: 

Driller's License No. 

DepUl I 
From 

s Feel 
To 

Thickness Description of Water-beartar Formation 

No. 1 100 112 12 Qravel 

No. a 

No. 3 

No. 4 

No. 6 

3. Casing Record: 

Pounds 
per ft. 

8-5/8 2fc. 

Tbreada Depth of Casing or Liner 
per Inch Top Botton* 

Feet or 
Casing Type of Shoe From 

100 112 

4. If above construction replaces old well to be abandoned, give location: J4 J4, y+ 

of Section , Township , Range ; name and address of plugging contractor, 

date of plugging , 19 ; describe how well was plugged: 

STATE ENGINEER-Sati i% N. tvV 

.JAN 10 1954 

iTitliQilpilliWill?!?^!?!? 



5. Log ot Well: 

Depth 1 
Prom 

& Feet 
To 

Thickness 
In feet 

Description of Formation 

0 10 . 10 Topsoil 

10 100 90 Quicksand 

100 112 12 Gravel 

The undersigned hereby certifies that, to the best of his knowledge and belief, the foregoing ls a true and 

correct record ot the above described veil. 

Licensed Well Driller 

Instructions 

This form shall be executed, preferably typewritten, ln triplicate and filed with the State Engineer's Office at 

Roswell, New Mexico, within 10 days after drilling has been completed. Data on water-bearing strata and on all 

formations encountered should be as complete and accurate as possible. 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CHECK/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No dated 

or cash received on in the amount of $ 

from A S 5 Q Q ^ £ L J l/Xlrxtu^rJ 6cu> Sr> r _ _ 

for /^Q.S* CoryypvYS-Qyx 'Shch'cn^ 
(Acuity Usenet' 

Submitted by: 
(W No.1 

Submitted to ASD by: ̂ ( ^ ^ ^ ( ^ I ^ A - T ^ ^ 

Received in ASD by: 

_Date: 

Date: //^V/V^ 

Date: 

Filing Fee )C New Facility Renewal 

Modification Other 

Organization Code ^ 21 0~) Applicable FY 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment or Annual Increment 

CASHIER'S CHECK NEW MEXICO BANK 

United New Mexico Bank 

Post Office Box 1081 
Albuquerque, NewMexico 87103-1081 

95-93/1070 Date 

To The Order Of 

* * *Oil Conservation Division* * * 
Remitter 

I 

Authorized Signature 

NOTICE TO PURCHASER: M u i m d 
The purchase of an indemnity ̂ ™ l % ^ n %e 
before this check Wi» t* replaced or refunded in me 
event itft tost, misplaced, or stolen. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

==DRUG FME1 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY December 28, 1993 

POST OFFICE BOX 208B 
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CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-176-012-053 

Mr. Robert L. Pearson 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5493 
Denver, CO 80217 

RE: Discharge Plan Submittal 
Rosa Compressor Station 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Pearson, 

The New Mexico O i l Conservation Division (OCD) has received your 
December 21, 1993 request to operate the Rosa Compressor Station 
without a discharge plan. The Rosa Compressor Station i s located 
i n Section 26, Township 31 North, Range 4 West, i n Rio Arriba 
County, and began operating on October 22, 1993. 

Pursuant t o Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) R®ula,tion 3-
106.B., Associated Natural Gas, Inc. i s hereby granted approval t o 
operate the Rosa Compressor Station t o February 22, 1994,.without an 
approved discharge plan. 

Please be advised t h i s t h i s authorization does not re l i e v e 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. of l i a b i l i t y should t h e i r operation 
r e s u l t i n actual p o l l u t i o n of surface or ground waters or the 
environment actionable under other laws and/or regulations. 

I f you have any questions, please c a l l Bobby Myers at (505)827-
4080. 

Sincerely, 

William J. Le 
Director 

WJL/rlm 
xc: OCD Aztec Office 



December 21,1993 

Mr. Bobby Myers 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Dear Mr. Myers, 

We would like to request 120 days to operate the Rosa Compressor Station without a 
discharge plan. The Rosa Compressor Station is located in Township 31 North, Range 4 
West, Section 26 in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. This facility was in full production 
and operation as of October 22, 1993. 

Environmental Services, Inc. (ESI) will be acting in our behalf. You can contact Ms. 
Robin K. DeLapp, Environmental Technician, at (505) 345-3900, or myself at (303) 595-
3331, i f you need any additional information. 

Sincerely, 
Associated Natural Gas, Inc. 

Robert L. Pearson 

Manager of Environmental Affairs 

cc: Environmental Services, Inc. 

RLP/mv 
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Monday, December 13,1993 

Mr. Bobby Myers 
Oil Conservation Division 
POBox 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Dear Mr. Myers, 

On behalf of Associated Natural Gas, Inc. we would like to request 120 days to 
operate the Rosa Compressor Station without a discharge plan. The Rosa 
Compressor Station is located in Township 31 North, Range 4 West, Section 26 in 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. According to Mr. Robert Pearson of Associated 
Natural Gas, Inc., this facility began operating on October 22,1993. Please let me 
know if you have any further questions. 

Sincerely, 

Robin K. DeLapp 
Environmental Technician 
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